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earth+water MEMORANDUM

Project No.: 080190-004-04
July 14, 2009

To: Dave Shaw, Successor to Walker Chevrolet
Michael Bond, Gardner Bond Trabolsi, PLLC

cc: Al Notary, Brown & Caldwell
John Mullan, Zurich North American Insurance Co.

From:  Doug Hillman, LHG
Principal Hydrogeologist

Joe Morrice, LHG
Senior Hydrogeologist

Re: Site Conditions Summary
Former Walker Chevrolet Property in Tacoma, Washington

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide you and the Washington State Department of
Ecology (Ecology) with a summary of current environmental conditions at the former Walker
Chevrolet property (Property). We recommend submitting this memorandum to Ecology with
enrollment materials for the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). Once an Ecology site manager
is assigned we should schedule a meeting with Ecology to discuss the findings of this
memorandum and discuss potential follow-up actions prior to requesting an Ecology-issued
opinion letter. Work conducted on this project is consistent with requirements of the Model
Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 173-340 of the Washington Administrative Code (WAC)
and is intended to support an Ecology-equivalent cleanup action at the site.

The Property is located at the intersection of Division Avenue and North First Street in Tacoma,
Washington (Figure 1). For the purposes of this memorandum the “Property” refers to two tax
parcels (Pierce County Assessor Parcel Numbers 2030120030 and 2030120040) with the
associated street addresses 608 and 610 North First Street and 633 Division Street. Property
boundaries are shown on Figure 2. The “Site”, as used in this memorandum, includes the
Property and any off-property soil or groundwater confirmed or suspected of being impacted by
contaminant releases at the Property.

Site Description

The Property contains two buildings (Figure 2), and all remaining surfaces are paved with
asphalt or concrete. The larger building occupies approximately the southern two thirds of the
Property and currently contains an auto body shop and a Thriftway grocery store. A smaller
building located at the north corner of the Property contains office space for the grocery and
Morrell’s Dry Cleaning (Morrell’s). Several retail businesses are located along Tacoma Avenue
North and are separated from the Property by a narrow pedestrian walkway.

The larger building was constructed in 1925 and used as an auto dealership. Eight underground
storage tanks (USTs) associated with this building were decommissioned in 1994. The building
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occupied by Morrell’s has reportedly contained a dry cleaning operation since prior to 1930
(Bison Environmental, 1994a).

Geologic and Hydrogeologic Conditions

This summary of area-wide and Site geologic and hydrogeologic conditions is based on review
of geologic literature (e.g., Walters and Kimmell, 1968; Troost and Booth, in review) and soil
and groundwater conditions observed during Site explorations. An area-wide geologic cross
section, extending from south of the Site north to Commencement Bay is provided in Figure 3.
Two hydrogeologic cross section extending south-north and west-east through the Site are
provided in Figures 4 and 5.

Area Geology

The Tacoma uplands is characterized by a series of Quaternary-age glacial and interglacial
deposits. As shown on Figure 3, the general sequence in the vicinity of the Site consists of
approximately 80 feet of VVashon Stade glacial till (Qvt) and advance outwash (Qva) deposits
overlying earlier Olympia Bed interglacial deposits (Qob) and undifferentiated, pre-Fraser
glacial and interglacial deposits (Qpf). Undifferentiated pre-Olympia glacial and interglacial
deposits (Qpo) outcrop near Commencement Bay.

The glacial till (Qvt) in this area consists of very dense, glacially overridden mixture of gravel,
sand, silt, and clay deposited beneath the advancing glaciers. This unit typically exhibits low
hydraulic conductivity and generally acts as a barrier to groundwater flow or infiltration of water
from the ground surface.

The underlying advance outwash (Qva) consists of sands and gravels with minor amounts of silt
and clay deposited by meltwater streams ahead of the advancing glaciers. This unit typically
exhibits moderate to high hydraulic conductivity, and where saturated, can yield significant
quantities of water.

The older glacial and interglacial deposits (Qob, Qpf, and Qpo) include glacial till and outwash
deposits and interglacial alluvial and lacustrine deposits. The till and lacustrine deposits are
generally fine-grained and act as barriers to groundwater flow, while the outwash and alluvial
deposits are generally coarse-grained and act as pathways for groundwater flow. Based on soils
observed during drilling of well MW-8D, at least the upper 50 feet of these older deposits
consist primarily of silt and silty sand and gravel with a limited thickness of clean (i.e., non-
silty) sand.

Site Hydrogeologic Conditions

Figure 4 and 5 depict hydrogeologic cross sections through the Site. Site soils consist of
approximately 35 feet of silty sand and gravel, interpreted as glacial till, overlying
approximately 30 feet of sand, interpreted as advance outwash. Underlying the outwash sand is a
sequence consisting primarily of silt and silty sand, with a limited thickness of interbedded
slightly silty sand. This sequence of silt, silty sand, and sand extends to at least 120 feet below
ground surface (bgs), the maximum depth drilled at the Site.

Page 2



MEMORANDUM
July 14, 2009 Project No.: 080190-004-04

Two water bearing zones were encountered at the Site. The upper water bearing zone occurs in
the outwash sand, and extends from approximately 53 feet bgs to the base of the outwash at a
depth of approximately 65 to 70 feet bgs. Eleven of the twelve Site wells are completed in the
outwash sand. A deeper water bearing zone was encountered in a sand layer within the
interbedded silt, silty sand, and sand at a depth of about 111 to 115 feet bgs. One Site well
(MW-8D) is completed in the lower water bearing zone.

Five of the eleven wells completed in the outwash sand were dry. These dry wells are all located
off-property along Tacoma Avenue North and North First Street. All wells completed on-
property contained water. The boring for well MW-8D penetrated through the outwash sands
(using a grouted conductor casing) and extended approximately 50 feet into the fine-grained
underlying soils. The soils underlying the outwash were dry from near the base of the upper
water bearing zone to the top of the lower water bearing zone. These observations indicate that
the upper water bearing zone is perched on the underlying fine-grained soils and is not directly
connected to the deeper water bearing zone. Additionally, the lateral extent of perched
groundwater in the outwash sand is limited, and does not extend significantly off-property to the
north or west. The lateral and vertical extent of the deeper water bearing zone could not be
determined based on the available data.

Table 1 summarizes groundwater elevation measurements from all Site wells. Figure 6 presents
groundwater elevation contours in the first water bearing zone based on the May 2009
groundwater level measurements. The groundwater elevation contours indicate the horizontal
component of flow across the Property is to the northeast. Based on the perched nature of this
upper water bearing zone a significant component of flow is expected to be vertically downward
into the underlying fine-grained soils.

One possible explanation for the occurrence of the perched groundwater and the northward
horizontal flow would be the presence of a localized area of increased groundwater recharge.
The Site and most of the surrounding area is paved, with little landscaping or exposed surface
soil. However, Wright Park, with approximately 30 acres of unpaved landscaping, is located
immediately southwest of Site (Figure 1). It is likely that increased groundwater recharge from
the park, through infiltration of precipitation and irrigation water used for landscaping, is
contributing to the formation of perched groundwater conditions beneath the Site. Sewer and
water utility lines in the area are also noted as a second potential source of localized recharge
(sewer main lines are shown on Figure 2).

Site Investigations and Remedial Actions

Several environmental investigations and UST decommissioning activities have occurred at the
Site. Soil investigation results and documentation of UST removal were submitted to Ecology in
1994. Monitoring well construction logs and laboratory certificates of analyses for investigations
completed by Aspect Consulting, LLC (Aspect) in 2009 are provided in Attachments A and B,
respectively. Results of investigations completed by Stemen Environmental, Inc. (Stemen
Environmental) between 2006 and 2008 were not formally documented and reported to Ecology.
A package of figures and data tables provided by Stemen Environmental is reproduced in
Attachment C.

Page 3



MEMORANDUM
July 14, 2009 Project No.: 080190-004-04

The following summarizes the scope and results of these activities.

UST Removal and Soil Investigation (1994)

In 1994, seven USTs and an associated pump island and product lines were removed and
disposed off-site (Bison Environmental, 1994b). The USTs were located at the southwest corner
of the Site (Figure 2). Reportedly three USTs contained gasoline, two contained oil or oily
product, and two contained water at the time of removal.

Approximately 100 cubic yards of apparent petroleum-impacted soils were excavated from
around and beneath the USTs and stockpiled for disposal. The excavation depth was reportedly
about 10 feet bgs. Soil confirmation samples were collected from the excavation sidewalls and
bottom and analyzed using the hydrocarbon identification (HCID) method. The HCID method
does not quantify the concentration of TPH in soil, but instead indicates the presence or absence
of specific ranges of TPH (i.e., gasoline, diesel, or oil). Samples collected beneath the gasoline
USTs were also analyzed for gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH); benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and lead. Gasoline-range TPH (39 mg/kg),
ethylbenzene (0.33 mg/kg), total xylenes (3.3 mg/kg), and lead (6 mg/kg) were detected in one
soil confirmation; fuel constituents were not detected in any other confirmation sample.

An eighth UST, located beneath a paint booth near the west side of the former Walker Chevrolet
building, was closed in-place in 1994 (Figure 2). This UST reportedly contained heating oil used
as fuel for the building’s boiler (Bison Environmental, 1994c). Two floor drains, approximately
2 feet in diameter and 2.5 and 4 feet deep, respectively were also cleaned-out and closed at that
time. The floor drains and UST were then filled with concrete slurry.

A direct-push drill rig was used to collect soil samples adjacent to the floor drains and heating
oil UST. Soil samples were collected at depths ranging from 2 to 10 feet bgs and analyzed for
TPH by Method WTPH-418.1 or the HCID method. Method WTPH-418.1 does not distinguish
between different ranges of TPH (e.g., gasoline-range versus oil-range), and instead provides the
total concentration of all TPH ranges. Select soil samples were analyzed for volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8240. One sample was also analyzed for metals and a
separate sample was analyzed for gasoline-range TPH.

The HCID analyses identified both gasoline- and oil-range hydrocarbons in soil and the WTPH-
418.1 analyses detected concentrations of TPH of up to 8,000 mg/kg. Gasoline-range TPH was
detected in the one sample analyzed at a concentration of 100 mg/kg. The WTPH-418.1
analytical results are not directly comparable to currently available MTCA cleanup levels;
however, some detected concentrations exceeded cleanup levels applicable in 1994.

Several VOCs were detected in soil beneath the paint booth area. Detected VOCs and maximum
detected concentrations include benzene (0.024 mg/kg), toluene (85 mg/kg), ethylbenzene (2.2
mg/kg), total xylenes (143 mg/kg), tetrachloroethene (0.21 mg/kg), and naphthalene (1.1
mg/kQ).

The metals barium (43.8 mg/kg), cadmium (50.2 mg/kg), chromium (110 mg/kg), and lead
(2,140 mg/kg) were detected in the one sample analyzed from the paint booth area.
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Groundwater and Soil Investigations (2006 through 2008)

Between August 2006 and April 2008 a series of soil, groundwater, soil vapor, and indoor air
quality investigations were completed at the Site by Stemen Environmental. These
investigations were completed as due diligence on behalf of a potential buyer of the property.

Soil Investigation Results

Soil samples were collected at the Site between August and October 2006. Twenty-four soil
samples were analyzed for gasoline-, diesel-, and oil-range TPH and 16 of these samples were
also analyzed for BTEX compounds. Twenty-one soil samples were analyzed for VOCs. One
soil sample from the former UST area was analyzed for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and
semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs).

Gasoline-range TPH was detected in two soil samples collected from the former UST excavation
at depths of 15 feet bgs. Detected concentrations were 360 and 920 mg/kg. Benzene (6.1 mg/kg),
toluene (4.1 mg/kg), ethylbenzene (6 mg/kg), and total xylenes (12 mg/kg) were also detected in
one of these samples. SVOCs and PCBs were not detected in the one soil sample analyzed for
these constituents from the former UST area.

Gasoline-range TPH was detected at a concentration of 30 mg/kg in a sample collected at depth
of 8 feet in the paint booth area. A low concentration of total xylenes (0.13 mg/kg) was the only
BTEX compound detected in the paint booth area soils. The chlorinated solvent PCE was
detected in the paint booth area at a concentration of 0.16 mg/kg in soil samples collected at
depths of 4 and 8 feet.

Four soil samples were collected from beneath the dry cleaners and two soil samples were
collected beneath the adjacent Thriftway office. Sampling depths beneath the dry cleaners were
not provided. Samples from beneath the Thriftway office were collected at depths of 0 to 2 feet
and 2 to 3 feet. All samples were analyzed for VOCs. Beneath the dry cleaners PCE was
detected in all four samples at concentrations ranging from 1.5 to 18 mg/kg. Low concentrations
of TCE (0.28 to 0.85 mg/kg) and cis-1,2-DCE (0.06 mg/kg) were also detected in one or more of
these samples. Beneath the Thriftway office PCE was detected in both samples at a
concentration of 0.04 mg/kg.

Groundwater Investigation Results

Three apparent groundwater grab samples were collected from beneath the dry cleaners and one
groundwater sample was collected beneath the Thriftway office. These samples were analyzed
for VOCs. Sampling depths beneath the dry cleaners were not provided. The sample from
beneath the Thriftway office was collected at a depth of 6 inches. Chlorinated solvents were
detected in all four groundwater grab samples. Detected chlorinated VOCs and maximum
detected concentrations include PCE (13,000 pg/L), TCE (33 ug/L), and cis-1,2-DCE (24 ng/L).

A total of eight monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-8 on Figure 2) were installed under the
direction of Stemen Environmental between January 2007 and April 2008. Wells MW-1 through
MW-7 were completed to depths of about 65 feet bgs, with 15 feet of screen. Well MW-8 was
completed to a depth of 61 feet bgs with 10 feet of screen. Wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6,
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located off-property along North First Street and Tacoma Avenue North, were dry. The other
wells contained water at depths of about 52 to 53 feet bgs.

Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were sampled in August 2007 and January 2008; wells
MW-5 and MW-7 were sampled twice in January 2008; and well MW-8 was sampled in April
2008. All samples were analyzed for VOCs. Results are summarized on Table 1.

Detected constituents include PCE and its degradation daughter products TCE, cis-1,2-DCE,
trans-1,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride. Chloroform and carbon tetrachloride were also detected in
multiple wells. Chloroethane was detected in well MW-2 and benzene was detected once in well
MW-1. Detected concentrations of PCE and its daughter products were highest at MW-2 and
MW-8, located adjacent to Morrell’s Dry Cleaners, with significantly lower concentrations at
MW-5 and MW-7, located approximately 50 to 80 feet southwest and southeast of the dry
cleaners, respectively.

Soil Gas Investigation Results

Six soil gas samples (GV-1 through GV-6) were collected at the Property in May 2008. Samples
GV-1 through GV-3 were apparently collected beneath the concrete slab in the paint booth area.
These samples had detectable concentrations of PCE (110 to 1,000 ug/m?®), toluene (130 to 240
ng/m?), and xylenes (150 to 230 pg/m?).

Samples GV-4 through GV-6 were apparently collected beneath the concrete slab in the dry
cleaners building. When Stemen Environmental attempted to collect these soil gas samples they
encountered flooded conditions, apparently due to a water pipe break in the adjacent building to
the northeast. It is unclear how the flooding may have influenced soil gas conditions during that
sampling event. These samples had detectable concentrations of PCE (1,600 to 70,000 ug/m?®),
TCE (2,700 to 7,800 ug/m®), cis-1,2-DCE (320 to 16,000 pg/m®), and vinyl chloride (one
detection, 540 pg/m®), benzene (140 to 390 pg/m?), and toluene (100 to 270 pg/m?).

Sewer Evaluation and Soil Gas Sampling (2008)

In January 2009 Aspect completed a review of City of Tacoma utility records and directed a
video inspection of the sewer line leading from Morrell’s Dry Cleaners. Aspect also collected
soil vapor samples along the path of the sewer line and adjacent to the Morrell’s building
(Aspect, 2009).

The video survey identified an apparent gap in the Morrell’s sewer service connection near
where it joins the sanitary sewer mainline. Soil gas samples were taken at four locations,
including near the gap identified in the sewer line, immediately north and south of the dry
cleaner building adjacent to the side sewer, and above the sewer mainline approximately 110
feet downstream of the side sewer connection. Soil gas samples were analyzed for VOCs.

The only chlorinated VOC detected was PCE. There were no detections in the soil vapor sample
collected at the gap in the side sewer. The soil gas samples collected at the south and north side
of the building had PCE concentrations of 200 and 6,500 pg/m?, respectively. The soil gas
sample collected adjacent to the sewer mainline had a PCE concentration of 400 pug/m?®.
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Additional Groundwater Investigation (2008 and 2009)

Aspect conducted additional groundwater investigations at the Site in October 2008 and May
2009. In October 2008, Aspect measured water levels and collected samples from the
monitoring well network installed by Stemen Environmental. In May 2009 Aspect installed four
new monitoring wells at the Site (MW-8D and MW-9 through MW-11 on Figure 2). Following
well installation a round of groundwater sampling and groundwater elevation measurements was
completed at all existing and new monitoring wells.

Well MW-8D is located between MW-8 and MW-2, the wells that previously contained the
highest chlorinated VOC concentrations. This well was installed to a depth of 116 feet to assess
potential impacts to deeper groundwater beneath the Site. To avoid the potential for contaminant
carry-down from the known impacted groundwater at a depth of about 50 feet this well was
installed using an 8-inch conductor casing advanced to a depth of approximately 70 feet. The
conductor casing was then sealed with bentonite and allowed to cure overnight. Then a 6-inch
casing was used inside the 8-inch conductor casing to drill to the total depth and install the 2-
inch monitoring well.

Wells MW-9 and MW-10 were completed in North Tacoma Avenue, in the apparent
downgradient direction from wells MW-2 and MW-8. These wells were completed at depths of
about 70 feet bgs and were intended to tap the same water bearing zone as wells MW-2, MW-5,
and MW-8. Well MW-11was installed in the paint booth area to a depth of 63 feet. The purpose
of this well was to assess any impacts to groundwater from operations at the former Walker
Chevrolet building.

Measured groundwater elevations at Site wells are summarized in Table 1. Consistent with
previous observations, Stemen Environmental wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6 were dry in both
October 2008 and May 2009. The two new wells added by Aspect and located on Tacoma
Avenue North (MW-9 and MW-10) were also dry. Depth to water in the Aspect well MW-8D
was about 60 feet deeper than in other Site wells containing water.

Groundwater samples were collected from Site wells in October 2008 and May 2009 and
analyzed for VOCS. Laboratory certificates of analysis are provided in Attachment B and results
are summarized in Table 2. Analytical results from well MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, MW-7, and
MW-8 are consistent with previous groundwater sampling results. The groundwater sample
from well MW-11, located in the paint booth area, contained low concentrations of TCE, carbon
tetrachloride, and chloroform. The groundwater sample from deep well MW-8D contained low
concentrations of cis-1,2-DCE and carbon tetrachloride.

Preliminary Conceptual Site Model

This section presents the preliminary Conceptual Site Model (CSM), including identification of
Chemicals of Potential Concern (COPCs) based on comparison of soil and groundwater
analytical data to regulatory screening levels; the nature and extent of COPCs; and potential
exposure pathways.
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Screening Levels

Under MTCA, cleanup levels are categorized as Method A, B, or C. Method A cleanup levels,
which apply to soil and groundwater media, are applicable at sites where the cleanup is routine
or involves relatively few hazardous substances. MTCA includes tables of Method A
groundwater cleanup levels for potable groundwater and Method A soil cleanup levels for
unrestricted (including residential) land use and industrial land use. Method A cleanup levels for
soil and groundwater must be at least as restrictive as requirements under applicable state and
federal laws. In addition, Method A soil cleanup levels must be protective of terrestrial
ecological receptors, unless it can be demonstrated that such exposure is not of concern at the
site.

Method B cleanup levels may be used for all media at any site. Under Method B, cleanup levels
for individual hazardous substances are established using applicable state and federal laws and
the risk equations and other requirements specified in the MTCA rules for each medium. In
addition, Method B soil cleanup level must be protective of terrestrial ecological receptors.

Method C cleanup levels are intended for industrial sites where compliance with Method A or B
cleanup levels may be impossible to achieve or may cause greater environmental harm. Site
cleanups establishing Method C cleanup levels must have restrictions placed on the property
(institutional controls) to ensure future protection of human health and the environment.

For the purposes of this memorandum, soil and groundwater screening levels were established
using MTCA Method A soil and groundwater cleanup levels, where available, and using
published MTCA Method B table values from the Washington State Department Ecology’s
(Ecology) Cleanup Level and Risk Calculation database where Method A cleanup levels are not
available. Tables 3 and 4 summarizes the established screening levels for all contaminants
detected to date in soil or groundwater on the Property.

Chemicals of Potential Concern

Chemicals of Potential Concern in soil and groundwater were identified based on a comparison
of detected contaminant concentrations from previous investigations to the screening levels
established above.

The comparisons of detected soil contaminant concentrations to screening levels are shown in
Table 3. Contaminants in soil with concentrations exceeding the screening levels based on
MTCA Method A unrestricted land use include:

» PCE

« TCE

* Benzene

* Toluene

» Total Xylenes

* Gasoline-range TPH

Page 8



MEMORANDUM
July 14, 2009 Project No.: 080190-004-04

e |Lead

The comparisons of detected groundwater contaminant concentrations to screening levels are
shown in Table 4. Contaminants in groundwater with concentrations exceeding the screening
levels based on potable groundwater use (MTCA Method A values) where available, or MTCA
Method B values where no Method A value exists, include:

» PCE

« TCE

* Cis-1,2-DCE

* Vinyl Chloride

» Carbon Tetrachloride

Nature and Extent of COPCs

The nature and extent of COPCs in soil is summarized for three areas at the Site, specifically
Morrell’s Dry Cleaners, the former USTs area at the south end of the Property, and the paint
booth area. This summary of soil conditions is followed by a summary of the nature and extent
of COPCs in groundwater beneath the Site.

Morrell’s Dry Cleaners Area

Soil beneath the dry cleaning building exceeds screening levels for PCE and TCE. The lateral
extent and the depth of contamination beneath the building have not been fully delineated. One
soil sample collected adjacent to the east side of the building at a depth of 8 feet did not contain
detectable concentrations of PCE or TCE.

Based on the distribution of COPCs in groundwater, the soil beneath the dry cleaners building is
likely acting as a source of PCE and TCE to groundwater in the upper water bearing zone.

Former UST Area

Soils remain in place in this area with concentrations of gasoline-range TPH, benzene, and total
xylenes exceeding screening levels. During UST removal in 1994 contaminated soils in this area
were excavated to a depth of about 10 feet bgs. Confirmation sampling at that time indicated that
the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation did not contain TPH or BTEX compounds at
concentrations exceeding cleanup levels. Subsequent soil sampling by Stemen Environmental in
2006 identified contaminated soils at a depth of 15 feet bgs. Based on these data TPH-, benzene-,
and xylenes-impacted soil remains in place, but is limited to depths of greater than 10 feet bgs.

Groundwater samples from the Site have not been analyzed for TPH; however, analyses of
groundwater samples for the more mobile BTEX compounds have not detected these
constituents at concentrations exceeding screening levels. Based on this, the soil remaining in
place in the former UST area is not acting as a source of COPCs to groundwater.
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Paint Booth Area

Analysis of samples collected in 1994 in the paint booth area indicate the presence of toluene,
PCE, and lead in soil at concentrations greater than current screening levels, based on this
updated comparison. The 1994 TPH data did not differentiate between gasoline-, diesel-, and
oil-range TPH; however, given the high total TPH concentration (8,000 mg/kg) in one sample
from this area it is likely remaining soil would exceed screening levels for one or more of the
TPH ranges.

Toluene is not a COPC in groundwater and PCE was not detected in groundwater from the
monitoring well (MW-11) located in the paint booth area, indicating that the soil in this area is
not acting as a source of these constituents to groundwater. The soil screening level for lead of
250 mg/kg is based on human exposure to lead in soil, not leaching of lead from soil to
groundwater. Although groundwater at the Site has not been analyzed for lead, this metal
typically exhibits low mobility and the soil in the paint booth area is likely not leaching lead to
groundwater.

COPCs in Groundwater

The dry cleaning solvent PCE and its daughter products TCE, cis-1,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride
exceed screening levels in wells MW-2 and MW-8, located adjacent to and immediately
downgradient from the dry cleaner building. A significantly lower concentration of PCE,
although still above screening levels, was detected in well MW-5, located immediately
upgradient from the dry cleaner building. Based on this pattern of detections, it appears that the
source of these constituents in groundwater is the PCE and TCE in soil beneath the dry cleaners
building.

With the exception of a relatively low concentration of cis-1,2-DCE, PCE and its other daughter
products were not detected in the deep well (MW-8D). These data indicate that the
approximately 50 feet of unsaturated silt and silty sand underlying the upper water bearing zone
is acting as an effective barrier to downward migration of these contaminants.

Carbon tetrachloride was detected one or more times in four of the six wells completed in the
upper water bearing zone and the deep well (MW-8D) at concretions exceeding screening levels.
The only wells where carbon tetrachloride has not been detected are MW-1 and MW-8, located
at the former USTs and near the dry cleaners, respectively. A soil source for carbon tetrachloride
in groundwater has not been identified, and the pattern of detected concentrations in
groundwater does not imply a specific source area.

Exposure Pathways and Receptors

An exposure pathway describes the mechanisms by which human or ecological exposure to site
contaminants can occur under baseline site conditions, assuming no remedial action or
protective control is in place. To be considered complete, an exposure pathway must have:

e An identified source of contaminants;
¢ A mechanism for contaminant release and transport from the source;

e An exposure route by which contact with the contaminant can occur; and
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e A receptor that can be exposed to the contaminant.

An exposure pathway is considered complete if a human or ecological receptor can be exposed
to a contaminant via that pathway.

Contaminant sources include historical releases of fuel constituents to soil at the former USTs;
historical releases of fuels, solvents, and metals to soil in the paint booth area; and historical
releases of PCE to soil at the dry cleaners. The PCE and TCE in soil at the dry cleaners are
acting as a secondary source of contamination of the upper water bearing zone in that area of the
Site. Contaminants in soil elsewhere at the Site do not appear to be acting as secondary sources
of groundwater contamination.

Potential exposure pathways and receptors for COPCs in soil and groundwater are summarized
below.

Soil
Potential exposure pathways and receptors for COPCs in Site soils include:

» Workers contacting contaminated soils in the future (skin contact or incidental ingestion)
during excavation or other construction-related activities, if no worker protection
controls are in place. This pathway is applicable to all COPCs in soil;

* Humans in buildings inhaling indoor air contaminated — via vapor intrusion — by the
volatilization of contaminated soils. This pathway is limited to volatile COPCs in soil
(i.e., benzene, toluene, total xylenes, PCE, and TCE); and

 Terrestrial ecological receptors contacting contaminated soils in the future, if no controls
are in place.

Avreas of the Property with COPCs in soil are paved with asphalt or covered with buildings,
limiting the potential for the human or ecological receptor direct contact pathways under current
conditions. Any future construction activities in these areas that disturb the overlying pavement
could result in completion of the human direct contact pathway, but could be effectively
managed with suitable soil handling protocols. Soil vapor and indoor air monitoring results
indicate that the vapor intrusion pathway may currently be complete at the dry cleaner building,
although the measured concentrations of chlorinated solvents in indoor air may be attributed to
proximity of the operating dry cleaner with a long history of solvent usage.

Groundwater
Potential exposure pathways and receptors for COPCs in groundwater include:

* Humans who drink contaminated groundwater in the future, if groundwater is brought to
the surface for this purpose;

» Direct exposure for aquatic ecological receptors in Commencement Bay, if contaminants
in groundwater discharge to surface water; and

» Humans consuming aquatic ecological receptors contaminated by discharges to surface
water.
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Based on the perched nature and limited lateral extent of the upper water bearing zone and the
limited detection of CPOCs in the deeper water bearing zone, it is unlikely that contaminants in
groundwater from this upper water bearing zone are discharging to surface water. As a result,
the human consumption and direct exposure for aquatic ecological receptor pathways are likely
not completed at this Site.

Groundwater from the upper water bearing zone is not currently used as a drinking water source.
Based on the limited saturated thickness and lateral extent of this zone, it is unlikely to be used
for drinking water purposes in the future. Therefore, human drinking water pathway is not
currently complete, nor is it expected to be complete in the future.

Recommendations

We recommend pursuing Site cleanup and closure through Ecology’s Voluntary Cleanup
Program (VCP). Specific recommended actions include:

» Submit this report and other relevant reports to Ecology with a completed VCP
application packet.

» Schedule a meeting with the Ecology site manager to review findings to date and solicit
input on the current Site Conceptual Model.

* Provide notice to other Potentially Liable Parties of work completed to date and potential
cleanup actions, in accordance with MTCA provisions for private rights of action
(Chapter 173-340-545 WAC).

* Prepare a Remedial Investigation and Focused Feasibility Study (RI/FFS) in accordance
with MTCA based on the data summarized in this memorandum. The RI/FFS would
assess the soil and groundwater conditions and evaluate presumptive remedial
alternatives appropriate for the types of contaminants and planned land uses at the
Property.

» The existing data are generally sufficient to assess the nature and extent of contaminated
soil and groundwater at the Site. The RI/FFS will likely recommend additional
investigation and/or pilot testing to address data gaps needed to finalize the Site
Conceptual Model prior to selection of a remedial approach.

» Develop a Cleanup Action Plan (CAP). The CAP would describe the planned approach
for remediation. The CAP and RI/FFS should be submitted to Ecology for review and
comment prior to implementation to gain agency concurrence on the plan.

Limitations

Work for this project was performed and this memorandum prepared in accordance with
generally accepted professional practices for the nature and conditions of work completed in the
same or similar localities, at the time the work was performed. It is intended for the use of Dave
Shaw, Successor to Walker Chevrolet for specific application to the referenced property. This
memo does not represent a legal opinion. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.
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Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations

Stadium Property, Tacoma, Washington

TOC Depth to GW
Well ID Date Elev. Water Elev.
MW-1 2/27/2008 275.25 52.32 222.93
10/2/2008 53.09 222.16
5/11/2009 53.68 221.57
MW-2 2/27/2008 273.14 51.50 221.64
10/2/2008 51.84 221.30
5/12/2009 52.42 220.72
MW-3 2/27/2008 272.77 dry dry
10/2/2008 dry dry
5/11/2009 dry dry
MW-4 2/27/2008 273.01 dry dry
10/2/2008 dry dry
5/11/2009 dry dry
MW-5 2/27/2008 273.13 50.87 222.26
10/2/2008 51.65 221.48
5/11/2009 52.28 220.85
MW-6 2/27/2008 272.55 dry dry
10/2/2008 dry dry
5/11/2009 dry dry
MW-7 2/27/2008 274.44 52.90 221.54
10/2/2008 53.08 221.36
5/11/2009 53.69 220.75
MW-8 10/2/2008 273.14 52.68 220.46
5/12/2009 53.28 219.86
MW-8D 5/11/2009 273.11 112.56 160.55
MW-9 5/11/2009 273.78 dry dry
MW-10 5/11/2009 274.45 dry dry
MW-11 5/12/2009 273.52 52.20 221.32

All measurements are in feet.

Aspect Consulting

July 14, 2009
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Table 2 - Groundwater Sampling Results
Stadium Property, Tacoma, Washington

Carbon
Well ID Date PCE TCE cis-1,2-DCE |trans-1,2-DCE| Vinyl Chloride | Chloroethane | Chloroform | Tetrachloride | Benzene

MW-1 08/28/07 1.3 <1 <1 <1 <0.2 <1 <1 <1 2.2
01/30/08 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.2 <1 <1 <1 <1
10/02/08 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.2 <1 <1 <1 <1
05/11/09 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.2 <1 <1 <1 <1

MW-2 08/28/07 2,900 (Note 1) 7,100 7.4 19 8.1 1 1.0 (Note 1)
01/30/08 1,400 520 2,000 3 <0.2 <1 25 <1 <1
10/02/08 1,900 880 2,300 5.3 3.1 1.0 3.5 1.0 <1
05/12/09 1,600 930 2,400 5.7 2.7 <1 4.0 <1 <1

MW-5 01/22/08 67 3 13 <1 <0.2 <1 2.1 3.3 <1
01/30/08 31 11 45 <1 <0.2 <1 1.8 2.0 <1
10/02/08 75 3.2 17 <1 <0.2 <1 1.9 1.2 <1
05/11/09 17 1.1 44 <1 <0.2 <1l <1 <1 <1

MW-7 01/22/08 6.6 <1 <1 <1 <0.2 <1 <1 <1 <1
01/30/08 15 <1 <1 <1 <0.2 <1 <1 15 <1
10/02/08 <1 <1 <1 <1 <0.2 <1 <1 1.5 <1
05/11/09 1.1 <1 <1 <1 <0.2 <1 <1 2.0 <1

MW-8 04/22/08 1,300 780 2,400 6.3 0.2 <1 25 <1 <1
10/02/08 680 390 3,600 7.6 6.9 <1 25 <1 <1
05/12/09 780 370 2,600 3.7 2.0 <1 2.5 <1 <1

MW-8D 05/11/09 <1 <1 11 <1 <0.2 <1 <1 1.9 <1

MW-11 05/12/09 <1 2.3 <1 <1 <0.2 <1 1.9 1.4 <1

Notes:

1) For the sample collected from MW-2 on 8/28/07, the lab reported 1,800 ug/L benzene and <1 pg/L TCE. This is likely an error;

apparently the gas chromatograph peak identified by the lab as benzene was actually a TCE peak.

PCE - tetrachloroethene

TCE - trichloroethene

cis-1,2-DCE - cis-1,2-dichloroethene

trans-1,2-DCE - trans-1,2-dichloroethene

BOLD signifies exceedence of groundwater screening levels (see Table 4)

Aspect Consulting

July 14, 2009 Table 2
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Table 3 - Soil Screening Levels
Stadium Property, Tacoma, Washington

MTCA Method A

MTCA Method B

Selected Screemng

Maximum Detected

Constituent (Unrestricted Land Use) (Carcinogen) (Non-carcinogen) Level Concentration
Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline-Range 30/100" NE NE 30 920
Oil-Range 2,000 NE NE 2,000 94
VOCs
Benzene 0.03 18 320 0.03 6.1
Toluene 7 NE 6,400 7 85
Ethylbenzene 6 NE 8,000 6 6
Total Xylenes 9 NE 16,000 9 143
Naphthalene 5 NE 1,600 5 1.1
Tetrachloroethene 0.05 1.9 800 0.05 18
Trichloroethene 0.03 11 24 0.03 0.85
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NE NE 800 800 0.06
Metals
Barium NE NE 16,000 16,000 43.8
Cadmium 2 NE 80 2 50.2
Chromium® 2,000 NE 120,000 2,000 110
Lead 250 NE NE 250 2,140
Notes:
All values are in units of mg/kg
! MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels where detectable benzene is absent/present.
Z Cleanup levels are for the trivalent form of chromium.
Highlighted constituents - retained as Constituents of Potential Concern
NE- Not Established
Aspect Consulting
July 14, 2009 Table 3
V:\080190 Stadium Thriftway LLC\Deliverables\Current Conditions Memo\Final\Tables - t3 - Soil screening levels Page 1 of 1



Table 4 - Groundwater Screening Levels

Stadium Property, Tacoma, Washington

MTCA Method B© | MTCA Method B | Selected Screening Maximum Detected |
Constituent MTCA Method A (Carcinogen) (Non-carcinogen) Level Concentration
VOCs
Benzene 5 0.8 32 5 2.2
Tetrachloroethene 5 0.081 80 5 2,900
Trichloroethene 5 0.49 2.4 5 930
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NE NE 80 80 7,100
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NE NE 160 160 7.4
Vinyl Chloride 0.2 0.029 24 0.2 19
Chloroethane NE NE NE NE 8.1
Chloroform NE 7.2 80 7.2 4
Carbon Tetrachloride NE 0.34 5.6 0.34 3.3
Notes:
All values are in units of ug/L
Highlighted constituents - retained as Constituents of Potential Concern
NE- Not Established
Aspect Consulting
July 14, 2009 Table 4
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ATTACHMENT A

Boring Logs



Coarse-Grained Soils - More than 50%(1) Retained on No. 200 Sieve

A\ - - - - -

< 0o 0] Well-graded gravel and Terms Describing Relative Density and Consistency
5 2 8585 GW gra\_/el with sand, little to Density sPT@blows/foot

L SN o no fines Very Loose Oto4

@ [ 2 Coarse-

9 Q) S[5650g Poorl ded | Grained Soils Loose 41010

s 2 Blecege oorly-graded grave Medium Dense 10 to 30 Test Symbols
© 21 "85930| Gp | and gravel with sand, Dense 30 to 50 —L. -
ao S 83838 little to no fines Very Dense >50 G= Gra_m Size

© Z| |Rof02 @ M = Moisture Content

E NS N - ; _ o

S s ;g;g] Silty gravel and silty Consistency  SPT “’blows/foot A= Anerbgrg Limits
S 2@ s oM | gravel with sand Fine- Very Soft Oto2 C = Chemical _

= 2| alQ4Q, g ) Soft 2t0 4 DD = Dry Density

o S| ZlieTel 7| Grained Soils . ) - "

5 o| P[P Medium Stiff 4t08 K = Permeability
=42 Stiff 81015

o |3 Clayey gravel a_nd Very Siff 15 to 30

% Al cc | clayey gravel with sand Hard =30

o

Component Definitions

s Well-graded sand and Descriptive Term Size Range and Sieve Number
5 e sand with gravel, little Boulders Larger than 12"
£ g to no fines Cobbles 3"to 12"
3 |s Gravel 3"to No. 4 (4.75 mm)
s % \f’;ﬁ Poorly-gradgd sand Coarse Gravel 3"to 3/4"
°% and sand with gravel, Fine Gravel 3/4"to No. 4 (4.75 mm)
o 3| =5 little to no fines sand No. 4 (4.75 mm) to No. 200 (0.075 mm)
2z - B! ! Coarse Sand No. 4 (4.75 mm) to No. 10 (2.00 mm)
2 -
= 8L L S.'Ilty sandd a.”g Medium Sand No. 10 (2.00 mm) to No. 40 (0.425 mm)
e 1> LR siity Sf‘” wit Fine Sand No. 40 (0.425 mm) to No. 200 (0.075 mm)
3 ofl | rave
% & Sl 9 Silt and Clay Smaller than No. 200 (0.075 mm)
C | S Clayey sand and - -
w | DK : &
g N clayey sand with gravel Estlmated Percentage '\D/lr?'%gezfeg%r;;ﬁgt
3 AL, ercentage - ,
’4// by Weight Modifier dusty, dry to the touch
Silt, sandy silt, gravelly silt, <5 Trace Slightly Moist - Perceptible
© o ML | silt with sand or gravel _ moisture
3 ”:" 5to 15 Slightly (sandy, silty, Moist - Damp but no visible
2 o g clayey, gravelly) water
g ok Clay of low to medium 1510 30 Sandy, silty, clayey, Very Moist - Wat?r "'Z‘b'Fe but
g 2 % cL | plasticity; silty, sandy, or gravelly) _ N not free draining
z g E gravelly clay, lean clay 30to 49 Very (sandy, silty, Wet - Visible free water, usually
e =23 clayey, gravelly) from below water table
§ @ g — —1 Organic clay or silt of low Symbols
g ici { Cement grout
[ O [——40oL plasticity Blows/6" or surface sgeal
s ] Sampler portion of 6"
= -] Type Bentonite
L o e o / chips
a Elastic silt, clayey silt, silt 2.0'0D J Sampler Type
g N MH | with micaceous or diato- | Spiit-Spoon s Description Bentonite
0 " ’26 maceous fine sand or silt (Ssapn%%r/’ S | S!r?a| |
% 35 // Clay of high plasticity 3.25" OD Split-Spoon Ring Sampler = E}gﬁ’kpczcs‘fn‘g'th
@ 0o ! "] section
Bulk sample -
3 |E P / cH | sandy or gravelly clay, fat ™ 3.0 OD Thin-Wall Tube Sampler Screened casing
b= © g / clay with sand or gravel (including Shelby tube) ?Irt HydroEp with
I0) =35 / Grab Sample - filter pac
1 n.= 777 . .
2 = ///////,////// Organic clay or silt of O| Portion not recovered End cap
T = 7707 medium to high
////////;///// OH plasticity @ Percentage by dry weight ) Combined USCS symbols used for
4% @ (SPT) Standard Penetration Test fines between 5% and 15% as
o Peat, muck and other 3 (ASTM D-1586) ‘ estimated in General Accordance
? 'g o highly organic soils In General Accordance with with Standard Practice for
% °8 PT y Standard Practice for Description Description and Identification of
o and Identification of Soils (ASTM D-2488) Soils (ASTM D-2488)

® Depth of groundwater 7 ATD = At time of d

rilling

Y Static water level (date)

Classifications of soils in this report are based on visual field and/or laboratory observations, which include density/consistency, moisture condition, grain size, and
plasticity estimates and should not be construed to imply field or laboratory testing unless presented herein. Visual-manual and/or laboratory classification
methods of ASTM D-2487 and D-2488 were used as an identification guide for the Unified Soil Classification System.

ASpethonsulting

earth + water
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MONITORING WELL STADIUM THRIFTWAY.GPJ June 1, 2009

Aspect i Monitoring Well Construction Log
p cons:’ ting Project Number Well Number Sheet
earth + water
080190 MW-10 1lof2
Project Name Stadium Thriftway Ground Surface Elev 275
Location Tacoma, WA Top of Casing Elev. 274.45
Driller/Method Boart Longyear / Spider Sonic Depth to Water Dry - 5/11/2009
Sampling Method  Continuous Core Start/Finish Date 5/7/2009
Depth / . .
Elzef\éztli)on Borehole Completion ‘IS';S;FI)IIS Tests (;;c!r?w) B|OgYS/ M-?;,ggal Description D(efglh
—~“"T\Blacktop and concrete.
1274 Flushmount | Medium dense, wet, dark brown, slightly silty, very 1
2 4273 monument, lockable L gravelly SAND (SP); fine to coarse sand; fine to coarse - 2
3 1272 thermos cap : \qravel, rounded. L3
| Medium dense, mosit, gray purple, silty, very gravelly
47271 | SAND (SM); fine to coarse sand; fine to coarse gravel, T 4
5 1270 .| subrounded. -5
6 4269 | Dry to slightly moist, brown to dark brown. 6
-| Loose, moist, dark brown, slightly silty, gravelly SAND
7 1268 | (SP); predominantly medium to coarse sand; fine -7
8 1267 | gravel, subrounded. -8
1 ‘| Medium dense, dry to slightly moist, fine to coarse
9 1266 9
10-+265 | gravel 10
114264 Very dense, dry, gray purple boulder. 1
1] ]| Medium dense, slightlymoist, yellow-red to dark brown,
12263 \gravelly, very silty SAND (SM); fine to coarse sand; fine/' 12
134262 to coarse gravel, subrounded. 13
144261 Very stiff, dry to slightly moist, brown, gravelly, very 14
sandy SILT (ML); fine to coarse sand; fine to coarse
15260 Quickrite portiand T\gravel, subrounded. 15
164259 cement, 041’ | Medium dense, slightlymoist, dark brown, silty, very {16
1749058 -| gravelly SAND (SP); fine to coarse sand,; fine to coarse | 17
184257 | - gravel, subrounded. 18
- - | Medium dense, slightly moist, dark brown, slightly silty,
19256 .| very gravelly SAND (SP); predominantly mediumto =~ 119
20-+255 wrorhcoarse sand; fine to coarse gravel, subrounded. 120
214954 ! g Dense, dry to slightly moist, yellow-red to dark brown, 1o
¢l b4 silty, sandy GRAVEL (GM); fine to coarse sand; fine to
221253 —""Ncoarse gravel, subrounded. /22
231252 -| Medium dense, dry to slightly moist, yellow-red to dark {23
244951 “| brown, slightly silty, gravelly to very gravelly SAND 24
- 1 (SP); predominantly medium to coarse sand; fine to
257250 2" diameter, schedule T\coarse gravel, subrounded, increasing gravel with [‘25
261249 40 PVCi threacliedl ,1\depth. 126
271048 connections, 0-60 ||Medium dense, dry to slightly moist, yellow-red to dark || ,,
-|{brown, silty, very gravelly SAND (SM); fine to coarse
281247 | lsand; fine gravel, subangular to subrounded. 28
2941246 | Gradational decrease in silt. Becomes slightly silty, 29
304245 | very gravelly SAND (SP). |30
‘| Loose to medium dense, gravelly.
311244 : L 31
321243 32
337242 | Medium dense, slightly moist, yellow-red, silty, very 33
347241 ‘| gravelly SAND (SMy; fine to coarse sand; fine to coarse T34
35-+240 | gravel, subrounded. 35
364239 ‘| Loose, very silty, no gravel. | 36
-| Medium dense, red-brown, gravelly.
371238 - 37
381237 .>.>.>.°] Loose, slightly moist, yellow-red, slightly silty SAND 38
397236 oro2oceo! (SP), trace gravel; perdominantly medium sand. 39
407235 woo222.] Medium dense to dense, gravelly; fine to coarse gravel, T40
411234 <2.%."*{ subrounded. 41
421233 0ol 42
43232 e 43
441231 e 44
T Hydrated bentoni el o . -
457230 Cg’i rate . e'?toT'te .°.°.>.°] Slightly gravelly; fine gravel. 45
46229 ps, 41-5611 46
47228 e 47
.2.°.°.°| Gravelly lense.
481227 0ol 48
497226 e Gravelly lense. 49
Sampler Type: PID - Photoionization Detector (Headspace Measurement) ~ Logged by:  JMS

|§| No Recovery

[I Continuous Core

Y Static Water Level
Y Water Level (ATD)

Approved by:

Figure No. A -




MONITORING WELL STADIUM THRIFTWAY.GPJ June 1, 2009

Aspect i Monitoring Well Construction Log
p cons:’ ting Project Number Well Number Sheet
earth + water
080190 MW-10 20f2
Project Name Stadium Thriftway Ground Surface Elev 275
Location Tacoma, WA Top of Casing Elev. 274.45
Driller/Method Boart Longyear / Spider Sonic Depth to Water Dry - 5/11/2009
Sampling Method  Continuous Core Start/Finish Date 5/7/2009
Depth / .
i hole Completi Sample PID | Blows/ | Material - Depth
El(ef\ézt[l)on Borehole Completion TypeFI)ID Tests (Ppm) o Type Description (f?)
eeveo¢] Loose, moist. perdominantly medium to coarse sand.
511224 Hydrated bentonite IO leg
594203 chips, 41-56'11" j:jgjgjz T952
531222 R Les
541221 B 154
4 \/ 5/7/2009 L
557220 .e.>.>.] Medium dense, wet, trace gravel; predominantly 55
567219 oro2o%+f medium sand; fine gravel. 1756
572187 .oe.2.o| Red-brown with black staining, slightly gravelly. +57
58=217|] | 10/20 sand filter pack, o::::::: Lsg
14 | se1ror L
597216| .e..e.°] Black, fine to medium sand. 59
60215/ - . . 1760
; .°.°.*,°| Loose to medium dense, very moist to wet, brown
61214 <.<.2.>.] SAND (SP); no silt, no gravel. 761
621213} 02006200 1762
63212 e Tes
64-+211|- | 2" diameter, 10-slot, OO Lea
654210!: schedule 40 PVC RN Les
. screen, 60'-70" B0
66-+209 “elelel Tee
67-1208| e Ter
687207 - - | Medium dense, wet, red-brown, slightly clayey; fine to 68
691206 | medium sand. 1769
- s | Threaded PVC end ——
707205 £ reade endeap /71 Medium dense, wet, red-brown, slightly gravelly, clayey 70
717204 7777 SAND (SC); predominantly fine to medium sand; fine ~ T 71
72203 Natural backfill, 70-75' Znaravel. 72
734202 {11 T| | Medium dense, wet, dark brown, silty, gravelly SAND | -4
5<=<h(SM); fine to coarse sand; fine gravel to cobbles,
747201 6909 \subrounded. fr7a
75200 = 20901 Medium dense, wet, dark brown to gray, slightly silty, 75
764199 very sandy GRAVEL (GP); fine to coarse sand; fine to 1 76
coarse gravel, subrounded.
777198 Boring terminated 75 ft BGS. T
784197 Depth to water was 55 ft BGS ATD. Wellwas dryon  +78
294106 5/11/2009. L7g
80195 Lag
811194 la1
82193 Lgo
83192 lg3
841191 184
85190 lgs
86189 lge
87188 lg7
88187 lgg
89186 lgg
90185 Lag
91184 Lo1
92183 Lo
93182 Loz
94181 1794
95180 Los
96179 Los
97178 Lo7
98177 Log
99176 Log
Sampler Type: PID - Photoionization Detector (Headspace Measurement) ~ Logged by:  JMS
@l No Recovery Y static Water Level A db
. roved by:
[I Continuous Core Y \water Level (ATD) PP y
Figure No. A -




MONITORING WELL STADIUM THRIFTWAY.GPJ June 1, 2009

Aspect i Monitoring Well Construction Log
p cons:’ ting Project Number Well Number Sheet
earth + water
080190 MW-11 1lof2
Project Name Stadium Thriftway Ground Surface Elev 274
Location Tacoma, WA Top of Casing Elev. 273.52
Driller/Method Boart Longyear / Spider Sonic Depth to Water 52.20 - 5/12/2009
Sampling Method  Continuous Core Start/Finish Date 5/8/2009
Depth / . .
Elzef\éztli)on Borehole Completion 13_;;;[/3"5 Tests (5;!?1) Blo(\;xs/ M-?;,ggal Description D(efglh
Flushmount TTTTT\Concrete. /1
1273 monument, lockable {1t [] wWet, light brown, silty, very gravelly SAND (SM); fine to T 1
2 1272 thermos cap, concrete 11| ||| coarse gravel, subround to subangular. T2
34271 seal 0-1' | '7 +3
4 1270 T ap . . T4
111 1-| Slightly moist, very silty.
5 1269 AL gy i T5
6 1268 TH | Wet, grades to gravelly, very silty SAND (SM); fineto  + 6
7 1267 IRE coarse sand. 7
- Very dense, very silty, very sandy GRAVEL (GM);

8 7266 JA[P| cobbles. T8
9 265 44 Py T9
-+ 2" di , schedul el ! ) ) ) +
10-r264 20 F',?/r;el;rr:az; ue EaRN Slightly moist, brown, silty, sandy GRAVEL (GM); fine 10

4 ) D10 e 111
11263 connectons. 0-53' 0|1 to coarse sand; fine to coarse gravel.

4 ’ (mN 1
127262 &9 8°ld Grades to brown-gray. 12
131261 0 T13

— (=R -+
ig ;22 K 30 Gray, very silty. ig
164258 1 k| Very moist, brown, silty, very sandy GRAVEL (GM). 16

1111 1{ Very hard, very moist, dark gray, gravelly, very silty
177257 ||| SAND (SM) with sandy silt interbeds T17
181256 A 718
191255 s T19

- Hydrated bentoni -

207254 Cgi rate,_ (.em?mte MM Dry, gray, silty, very sandy GRAVELLY (GM); fine to 20

1 ps, 1-49'11" AdM oA 1o
217253 | | coarse sand; fine to coarse gravel.

221252 g T22

231251 \=Rs 723

244250 BB oown. 24

& Dry, brown, trace to slightly silty, very sandy GRAVEL

25-1249 (; %! (GP). 125

261248 © 8 8 8 Gray, sandy. 126
050

271247 8888 T27

281246 05 o] Moist, gray, sandy, very silty GRAVEL (GM). 128
o) (s .

291245 /L[] Brown, silty, very sandy. 1og
(61 O

4 0
30244 i=y4l Very moist, red-brown to dark brown, slightly gravelly, 30
317243 S0 very silty SAND (SM). 731
321242 ’ 732
331241 - 733

-| Trace gravel.
341240 ) T34
351239 T35
367238 | Very moist, red-brown to dark brown, slightly gravelly, 36
371237 \slightly silty SAND (SM). 37
381236 Interbedded red-brown, very silty SAND and gray, very +38
391235 Saﬂdy SILT (SM/M L) 139
407234 "| Very moist, red-brown, slightly silty to silty SAND (SM), 40
417233 | trace gravel; fine to medium sand, fine gravel. T41
421232 ’ T42
437231 1 Very moist, redish brown, slightly silty, gravelly SAND 43
447230 A1| | with interbeds of silty to very silty SAND (SP-SM). Sand T 44
451229 114 is fine to medium. 145
461228 T46
arq2ar | Brown gray, silty SAND interbedded with sandy SILT T
481226 N(SM-ML). /'—48
491225 ¥ 1| Dark brown, predominately medium sand. 149
/ 5/8/2009 Akl
Sampler Type: PID - Photoionization Detector (Headspace Measurement) ~ Logged by:  JTL

|§| No Recovery

[I Continuous Core

A 4

AVA

Static Water Level

Water Level (ATD)

Approved by:

Figure No. A -




MONITORING WELL STADIUM THRIFTWAY.GPJ June 1, 2009

ASpethonsulting _ Monitoring Well Construction Log
et 5 wates Project Number Well Number Sheet
080190 MW-11 20f2
Project Name Stadium Thriftway Ground Surface Elev 274
Location Tacoma, WA Top of Casing Elev. 273.52
Driller/Method Boart Longyear / Spider Sonic Depth to Water 52.20 - 5/12/2009
Sampling Method  Continuous Core Start/Finish Date 5/8/2009
Eﬁ%f\(/e%%)ln Borehole Completion ‘IS';S;FI)IIS Tests (;;c!r?w) B|OgYS/ M-?;,ggal Description D(efglh
- ~ ] wet.
51-+223|--| | 10720 sand fiter pack, sl 151
524222(- | | [WEHLrEG0e g 152
531221~ | || 11| cravelly. 153
:g:ig : » cameter. 1050, |- 1| Trace gravel to slightly gravelly. _Zg
sedo1sl schedule 40 PVC L] Wet, red-brown, interbedded silty SAND and slightly Leg
- screen, 53-63' / silty SAND (SM).
57+2171 " : 157
581216 Lsg
59215 Lsg
60214 o | | Wet, brown, silty SAND (SM); fine sand. 60
611213 -] - T61
621212 | Wet, brown, slightly silty, gravelly SAND (SP); fineto  {-62
631211 Threaded PVC endcap V Lharse san-d' : 63
4 D F|01] Slightly moist, gray, very sandy, very silty GRAVEL
641210 5 | (GM). 764
05209 | i jﬂ Moist, brown. Tee
23:383 K 3; Slightly moist, light brown, sandy. :23
687206 552 27T | Grades to slightly moist, gray, slightly sandy, gravelly 68
691205 : Natural backfill, 63'-70' 'W SILT (ML); with wood. 169
70204 - Boring terminated 70 ft BGS. Depth to water was 52.20 70
717203 ft BGS on 5/12/2009. T71
721202 T72
731201 T73
74200 +74
751199 175
761198 176
771197 177
781196 178
791195 179
801194 180
811193 11
821192 1Lgo
831191 1g3
841190 1+84
851189 1g5
861188 g6
871187 1g7
881186 1gs
891185 1Lg9
901184 190
911183 Lo1
921182 Logo
93181 1o3
94180 +94
951179 1o5
961178 16
971177 1o7
981176 1og
991175 1Lg9
Sampler Type: PID - Photoionization Detector (Headspace Measurement) Logged by: JTL
@l No Recovery Y static Water Level ]
[I Continuous Core v Approved by:

Water Level (ATD)

Figure No. A -




MONITORING WELL STADIUM THRIFTWAY.GPJ June 1, 2009

Aspect i Monitoring Well Construction Log
p cons:' tlng Project Number Well Number Sheet
earth + water
080190 MW-8D 1of3
Project Name Stadium Thriftway Ground Surface Elev 273.5
Location Tacoma, WA Top of Casing Elev. 273.11
Driller/Method Boart Longyear / Spider Sonic Depth to Water 112.56 - 5/11/2009
Sampling Method  Continuous Core Start/Finish Date 5/4/2009-5/6/2009
Depth / .
i hole Completi Sample PID | Blows/ | Material - Depth
Elzef\éztll)on Borehole Completion TyperIJID Tests (opm) o Type Description (f?)
273 Flushmount T \Blacktop and concrete.
17 272 monument, lockable Vacuumed to 3'. T1
2T thermos cap, concrete + 2
3+ n seal 0-1' _ 3
270 Very hard, slightly moist, light brown, slightly sandy,
47 269 gravelly SILT (ML), fine sand; coarse to fine gravel, T4
5 - subrounded. +5
268
6+ T6
267
74 T7
gl 266 Lg
265 Grades to sandy.
9+ T9
264
10—+ 2" diameter, schedule [ +10
114 %2 40 PVC, threaded »
262 connections, 0-96' "| Very hard, brown, slightly gravelly, silty SAND (SM);
127 o | fine gravel, rounded. T12
13—+ ’ T13
260
14—+ T14
259
15+ B T15
258
16—+ T16
257
17+ T17
256
18— 718
255
19—+ T19
254
20 Hydrated bentonite B +20
214 253 chips, 1'-92" ) Log
252 | Gravelly.
221 : T22
251
23—+ 723
244 2" : 124
249 || Slightly gravelly.
25—+ B ) oty e Y T25
248
26+ T26
247
27—+ T27
246
28— T28
294 245 ) 29
244 Hard, brown, slightly gravelly, very sandy SILT (ML);
307 s i fine gravel, rounded. 130
31+ 731
242
32+ 732
241
33t 10 733
341 ‘| Hard, brown, slightly gravelly, very silty SAND (SM); 134
35+ 239 | fine gravel, rounded. 135
238
36T T36
237
37t 036 37
38—+ ‘| Moist, red-brown, slightly silty SAND (SP); medium 138
| 235 | sand. +
39 ) 39
204 234 | 7 Lo
233 -| Trace gravel.
4l : T41
232
42+ T42
231
43+ T43
230
44+ T44
229
45+ B T45
228
461 T46
227
47+ T47
226
48+ T48
225
49+ T49
224 ]
Sampler Type: PID - Photoionization Detector (Headspace Measurement) ~ Logged by: DFR
@l No Recovery Y static Water Level A db
rove :
[I Continuous Core VA pp Y

*+  Water Level (ATD)
Figure No. A -




MONITORING WELL STADIUM THRIFTWAY.GPJ June 1, 2009

ASpethonsulting

Monitoring Well Construction Log

A Project Number Well Number Sheet
earth + water
080190 MW-8D 20f3
Project Name Stadium Thriftway Ground Surface Elev 273.5
Location Tacoma, WA Top of Casing Elev. 273.11
Driller/Method Boart Longyear / Spider Sonic Depth to Water 112.56 - 5/11/2009
Sampling Method  Continuous Core Start/Finish Date 5/4/2009-5/6/2009
Depth / .
i hole Completi Sample PID | Blows/ | Material - Depth
Elzef\éztll)on Borehole Completion TyperIJID Tests (ppm) 6" Type Description (f?)
223 L
51+ T51
222
52+ 752
221
53+ 753
220
54—+ 216 T54
A4 \/ 5/4/2009 | } L
55 218 | Wet. 55
56+ R 156
217 -
57+ - T57
216 .
58+ - 758
215 -
59+ 759
214 }
60+ = : T60
213 o
61 T61
6212 - +62
211 -
63 O T63
210 -
64 T64
209 -
65—+ 10/20 sand filter pack, g - - +65
664 208 02120 -~ -| Brown. 66
207 EA( Very hard, moist, brown, sandy, silty GRAVEL (GM);
67T Lo |17 non-plastic. 767
68 g 768
205
697 204 Je: (’\DC 1769
70+ = PO 170
214 203 | 1771
| 202 KIRE(R L
72 0 72
734 201 b 73
200 -| Brown, slightly gravelly, very silty SAND (SM);
47T 100 | non-plastic. T74
75+ ’ T75
198
76 T76
77+ 17 77
78 196 Dark blue, slightly sandy SILT (ML); trace gravel. 78
195
79+ T79
194
801 T80
193
81t 781
82+ 12 - 82
a3 191 11111 Dry, gray, silty, very gravelly SAND (SM); fine sand. 83
190 T
84+ R T84
189
85+ s 785
188 -
86T 1 T86
g7+ T 187
186 -11"|'}| Trace cobbles, subrounded.
881 s - 788
185 1
891 R 789
184
90t s 790
183 .
91—+ 1 791
182 g
921 [ 1792
93+ s | 2" diameter, 10-slot L 93
o4 180 |1 |7 sohedule 0PVC % Very hard, dry, blue gray, sandy, very silty GRAVEL Los
179 |-. | |-. | screen, 96-106' /ol (GM).
95— o 410y 795
178 |-
ol L TL 96
T el PP 197
98—+ - )l ‘“7/7 Loose, slightly moist, brown, gravelly, very silty SAND 198
| 175 [ DU (SM). 1+
99 . ) 99
174 |-
Sampler Type: PID - Photoionization Detector (Headspace Measurement) ~ Logged by: DFR
@l No Recovery Y static Water Level A db
. rove :
[I Continuous Core Y \water Level (ATD) PP y
Figure No. A -




MONITORING WELL STADIUM THRIFTWAY.GPJ June 1, 2009

Aspethonsumng ProjectNumlta/L?mtormg \A\C\/eelll Ncugt?e?trucuon LOg Sheet

eari v weter 080190 MW-8D 30f 3
Project Name Stadium Thriftway Ground Surface Elev 273.5
Location Tacoma, WA Top of Casing Elev. 273.11

Driller/Method

Boart Longyear / Spider Sonic

Depth to Water 112.56 - 5/11/2009

Sampling Method Continuous Core

Start/Finish Date 5/4/2009-5/6/2009

Depth / .

i hole Completi Sample PID | Blows/ | Material - Depth

Elzef\éztll)on Borehole Completion TypeFI)ID Tests (ppm) 6" Type Description (f?)
173 [ '

101+ = +101

102t Al H ' 102
[ Hard, dry, dark blue gray, gravelly, sandy SILT (ML). -

w0t y gray, gravelly, sandy SILT (ML). |
170 |- -

104+ S 1104
169 | - .

1057 +105

106+ |- H | Hard, dry, light gray, silty, very gravelly SAND (SM); {4106

1074 iZ; Py | fine sand; fine to coarse gravel. Lio7

108t R — 108
165 |- -

1091 SH 109
164 | - 4

1101 - i +110

FEES Sl = ? 111
162 | -| Loose, wet, brown, slightly silty SAND (SP); fine sand. -

1127 161 [ = [¥ 51172009 ) T112

113+ +113
160 | -

1141 | Hi14

115t | : 115
158 |- | N -| Hard, dry, light gray, silty, very gravelly SAND (SM); -

1167 157 o | Threaded PVC endcap 1 fine sand. +116

i S RO ) 117
156 | -

18t +118
155 |-

1t 119

1201 120
153 Boring terminated 120 ft BGS. Depth to perched water -

1217 o was 55 ft BGS ATD. Depth to water table at 112,56 ft 7121

1221 151 BGS on 5/11/2009. 1122

1231 1123
150

124+ 1124
149

1251 125
148

1261 1126
147

127 127
146

1281 1128
145

1294 +129
144

1301 1130
143

1311 131
142

1321 1132
141

1331 1133
140

134+ 1134
139

1351 1135
138

1361 1136
137

137 137
136

1381 1138
135

1391 1139
134

1401 1140
133

1411 141
132

1421 1142
131

1431 1143
130

144+ 1144
129

1451 1145
128

1461 1146
127

147 147
126

1481 1148
125

1491 1149
124
Sampler Type: PID - Photoionization Detector (Headspace Measurement) ~ Logged by: DFR

|§| No Recovery

[I Continuous Core

A 4

AVA

Static Water Level

Water Level (ATD)

Approved by:

Figure No. A -




MONITORING WELL STADIUM THRIFTWAY.GPJ June 1, 2009

Aspect i Monitoring Well Construction Log
p cons:’ ting Project Number Well Number Sheet
earth + water
080190 MW-9 1lof2
Project Name Stadium Thriftway Ground Surface Elev 274.5
Location Tacoma, WA Top of Casing Elev. 273.78
Driller/Method Boart Longyear / Spider Sonic Depth to Water Dry - 5/11/2009
Sampling Method  Continuous Core Start/Finish Date 5/5/2009
Depth / .
i hole Completi Sample PID | Blows/ | Material - Depth
Elzef\éztll)on Borehole Completion TyperIJID Tests (ppm) 6" Type Description (f?)
274 \Blacktop and concrete.
17 Flushmount Vacuumed to 5. 1
24 213 monument, lockable +2
272 thermos cap
3T T3
271
4+ T4
5l 270 5
6 269 Slightly moist, gray blue, gravelly, sandy SILT (ML). 6
268
7T T7
267
8T T8
ol 266 Lg
265 Dry, lightly brown, very gravelly.
10—+ Quickrite portland ry, lightly y9 y L1o
11+ 264 cement, 0-30" LI 11
12 263 1-1{1 | Brown, slightly moist, gravelly, silty SAND (SM). 1
262 T
13—+ R T13
261
14—+ s T14
260 8
15—+ B 1 715
1642 T 116
258 111171 Dry, light gray.
17+ s | P et gray T17
257 1
18— R 718
256
19t s T19
255 s
20+ 2" diameter, schedule [ 11 +20
214 % 40 PVC, threaded - Log
29 253 connections, 0'-60' IRRRAR 29
252 [111'1| Very dense, slightly maist, gray blue. T
234 1L ry ghtly gray Log
251
24—+ s T24
250 |
25—+ B 1 T25
261 2% HH 26
7 248 Dry, dark gray blue, sandy SILT (ML), trace gravel. >7
28 247 28
246 11111 Slightly moist, brown, gravelly, very silty SAND (SM);
297 s | fine to medium sand, predominantly fine. T29
30+ B ’ T30
244
31+ 731
32+ 24 732
242 ‘| Grades to trace gravel.
33t - 733
8 : 134
240 | Moist.
35—+ Hydrated bentonite B 135
364 2% chips, 30-57' [
238
37t T37
38t 27 - 738
236 | Very gravelly.
39+ - 739
40+ 2% B ’ T40
234 { Trace gravel.
41+ - T41
4 233 : 42
232 -| Loose, moist, dark brown-red SAND (SP), trace gravel;
437 0 | fine to medium sand, predominantly fine; fine gravel, 43
44+ | subrounded. T44
230 -
457 | 145
229
461 T46
47+ 228 - T47
227 -| Grades to slightly silty.
48+ - gty sty T48
226
49+ T49
225 L
Sampler Type: PID - Photoionization Detector (Headspace Measurement) ~ Logged by: DFR
@l No Recovery Y static Water Level A db
. rove :
[I Continuous Core Y \water Level (ATD) PP y
| Figure No. A -




MONITORING WELL STADIUM THRIFTWAY.GPJ June 1, 2009

Aspect i Monitoring Well Construction Log
p cons:' tlng Project Number Well Number Sheet
earth + water
080190 MW-9 20f2
Project Name Stadium Thriftway Ground Surface Elev 274.5
Location Tacoma, WA Top of Casing Elev. 273.78
Driller/Method Boart Longyear / Spider Sonic Depth to Water Dry - 5/11/2009
Sampling Method  Continuous Core Start/Finish Date 5/5/2009
Depth / .
i hole Completi Sample PID | Blows/ | Material - Depth
Elzef\éztll)on Borehole Completion TyperIJID Tests (Ppm) o Type Description (f?)
224 R
51 151
223 :
52—+ Hydrated bentonite : d I +52
531 %% chips, 30-57' | Grades to gravelly. e
221 :
4 \/ 5/5/2009 . L
o4 220 ‘| Wet. 54
551 B : 155
219

56T 156

5742 : 157
217 |- | | 1 No gravel.

58 -] 10/20 sand filter pack, - +58

591 261 | 5770 +59
215 | .

60+ |- - 160
214 |-

611 = T61
213 |1

621 |- 762
212 |-

63+ | 763
211

64+ . 2" diameter, 10-slot, 1+ 64

654 2 | schedule 40 PVC | | Lee
209 |- screen, 60™-70'

66T = 166
208 |-

671 | 767
207 |-

681 | 768
206

691 | 769

70+ 205k 1 Threaded PVC endcap [*— 70
204 P Boring terminted 70' BGS. Depth to water was 54 ft

T 0 BGS ATD. Well was dry on 5/11/2009. T71

72T 172
202

73T 173
201

74 1+74
200

75T 175
199

76T 176
198

7T 77
197

78T 178
196

79T 179
195

80 180
194

81 181
193

82 182
192

83 183
191

84+ 184
190

85 185
189

86T 186
188

87T 187
187

88 188
186

89 189
185

90+ 1790
184

91— 1791
183

92+ 1792
182

93 1793
181

94t 1+94
180

95— 1795
179

96T 1796
178

971 1797
177

98 1798
176

99—+ 1799
175
Sampler Type: PID - Photoionization Detector (Headspace Measurement) ~ Logged by: DFR

@l No Recovery Y static Water Level A db

. roved by:
[I Continuous Core Y \water Level (ATD) iy y
| Figure No. A -




ATTACHMENT B

Laboratory Certificates of Analysis



JamesE. Bruya, Ph.D.
Charlene Morrow, M.S.
YeenaAravking, M.S.
Bradley T. Benson, B.S.
Kurt Johnson, B.S.

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

3012 16th Avenue West
Seattle, WA 98119-2029
TEL: (206) 285-8282
FAX: (206) 283-5044
e-mail: fbi @isomedia.com

May 19, 2009

Joe Morrice, Project Manager
Aspect Consulting

401 2nd Ave S, Suite 201
Seattle, WA 98104

Dear Mr. Morrice:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on May 12, 2009 from
the 080190 Stadium Property, F&BI 905099 project. There are 15 pages included in
this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30
days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at
our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

AL o

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
ASPO0519R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on May 12, 2009 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the Aspect Consulting 080190 Stadium Property, F&BI 905099
project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory 1D Aspect Consulting
905099-01 MW-8D-comp
905099-02 MW-9-comp
905099-03 MW-10-comp
905099-04 MW-11-comp
905099-05 MW-8D-051109
905099-06 MW-1-051109
905099-07 MW-7-051109
905099-08 MW-5-051109

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C

Client Sample ID: MW-8D-051109 Client: Aspect Consulting
Date Received: 05/12/09 Project: 080190 Stadium Property, F&BI 905099
Date Extracted: 05/13/09 Lab ID: 905099-05
Date Analyzed: 05/13/09 Data File: 051311.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS4
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: MB
Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 63 127
Toluene-d8 100 60 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 51 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1 1,3-Dichloropropane <1
Chloromethane <1 Tetrachloroethene <1
Vinyl chloride <0.2 Dibromochloromethane <1
Bromomethane <1 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1
Chloroethane <1 Chlorobenzene <1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1 Ethylbenzene <1
Acetone <10 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
1,1-Dichloroethene <1 m,p-Xylene <2
Methylene chloride <5 0-Xylene <1
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) <1 Styrene <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 Isopropylbenzene <1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1 Bromoform <1
2,2-Dichloropropane <1 n-Propylbenzene <1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 11 Bromobenzene <1
Chloroform <1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1 2-Chlorotoluene <1
1,1-Dichloropropene <1 4-Chlorotoluene <1
Carbon tetrachloride 1.9 tert-Butylbenzene <1
Benzene <1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1
Trichloroethene <1 sec-Butylbenzene <1
1,2-Dichloropropane <1 p-I1sopropyltoluene <1
Bromodichloromethane <1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1
Dibromomethane <1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <10 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1
Toluene <1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 Hexachlorobutadiene <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1 Naphthalene <1
2-Hexanone <10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C

Client Sample ID: MW-1-051109 Client: Aspect Consulting
Date Received: 05/12/09 Project: 080190 Stadium Property, F&BI 905099
Date Extracted: 05/13/09 Lab ID: 905099-06
Date Analyzed: 05/13/09 Data File: 051312.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS4
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: MB
Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 63 127
Toluene-d8 104 60 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 51 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1 1,3-Dichloropropane <1
Chloromethane <1 Tetrachloroethene <1
Vinyl chloride <0.2 Dibromochloromethane <1
Bromomethane <1 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1
Chloroethane <1 Chlorobenzene <1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1 Ethylbenzene <1
Acetone <10 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
1,1-Dichloroethene <1 m,p-Xylene <2
Methylene chloride <5 0-Xylene <1
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) <1 Styrene <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 Isopropylbenzene <1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1 Bromoform <1
2,2-Dichloropropane <1 n-Propylbenzene <1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 Bromobenzene <1
Chloroform <1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1 2-Chlorotoluene <1
1,1-Dichloropropene <1 4-Chlorotoluene <1
Carbon tetrachloride <1 tert-Butylbenzene <1
Benzene <1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1
Trichloroethene <1 sec-Butylbenzene <1
1,2-Dichloropropane <1 p-I1sopropyltoluene <1
Bromodichloromethane <1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1
Dibromomethane <1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <10 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1
Toluene <1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 Hexachlorobutadiene <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1 Naphthalene <1
2-Hexanone <10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C

Client Sample ID: MW-7-051109 Client: Aspect Consulting
Date Received: 05/12/09 Project: 080190 Stadium Property, F&BI 905099
Date Extracted: 05/13/09 Lab ID: 905099-07
Date Analyzed: 05/13/09 Data File: 051313.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS4
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: MB
Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 63 127
Toluene-d8 103 60 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 51 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1 1,3-Dichloropropane <1
Chloromethane <1 Tetrachloroethene 1.1
Vinyl chloride <0.2 Dibromochloromethane <1
Bromomethane <1 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1
Chloroethane <1 Chlorobenzene <1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1 Ethylbenzene <1
Acetone <10 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
1,1-Dichloroethene <1 m,p-Xylene <2
Methylene chloride <5 0-Xylene <1
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) <1 Styrene <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 Isopropylbenzene <1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1 Bromoform <1
2,2-Dichloropropane <1 n-Propylbenzene <1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 Bromobenzene <1
Chloroform <1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1 2-Chlorotoluene <1
1,1-Dichloropropene <1 4-Chlorotoluene <1
Carbon tetrachloride 2.0 tert-Butylbenzene <1
Benzene <1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1
Trichloroethene <1 sec-Butylbenzene <1
1,2-Dichloropropane <1 p-I1sopropyltoluene <1
Bromodichloromethane <1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1
Dibromomethane <1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <10 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1
Toluene <1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 Hexachlorobutadiene <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1 Naphthalene <1
2-Hexanone <10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C

Client Sample ID: MW-5-051109 Client: Aspect Consulting
Date Received: 05/12/09 Project: 080190 Stadium Property, F&BI 905099
Date Extracted: 05/13/09 Lab ID: 905099-08
Date Analyzed: 05/13/09 Data File: 051314.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS4
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: MB
Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 63 127
Toluene-d8 106 60 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 51 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1 1,3-Dichloropropane <1
Chloromethane <1 Tetrachloroethene 17
Vinyl chloride <0.2 Dibromochloromethane <1
Bromomethane <1 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1
Chloroethane <1 Chlorobenzene <1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1 Ethylbenzene <1
Acetone <10 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
1,1-Dichloroethene <1 m,p-Xylene <2
Methylene chloride <5 0-Xylene <1
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) <1 Styrene <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 Isopropylbenzene <1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1 Bromoform <1
2,2-Dichloropropane <1 n-Propylbenzene <1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 44 Bromobenzene <1
Chloroform <1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1 2-Chlorotoluene <1
1,1-Dichloropropene <1 4-Chlorotoluene <1
Carbon tetrachloride <1 tert-Butylbenzene <1
Benzene <1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1
Trichloroethene 1.1 sec-Butylbenzene <1
1,2-Dichloropropane <1 p-I1sopropyltoluene <1
Bromodichloromethane <1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1
Dibromomethane <1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <10 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1
Toluene <1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 Hexachlorobutadiene <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1 Naphthalene <1
2-Hexanone <10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Aspect Consulting
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: 080190 Stadium Property, F&BI 905099
Date Extracted: 05/13/09 Lab ID: 090633 mb
Date Analyzed: 05/13/09 Data File: 051305.D
Matrix: Water Instrument: GCMS4
Units: ug/L (ppb) Operator: MB
Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 63 127
Toluene-d8 103 60 129
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 51 145

Concentration Concentration
Compounds: ug/L (ppb) Compounds: ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1 1,3-Dichloropropane <1
Chloromethane <1 Tetrachloroethene <1
Vinyl chloride <0.2 Dibromochloromethane <1
Bromomethane <1 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1
Chloroethane <1 Chlorobenzene <1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1 Ethylbenzene <1
Acetone <10 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
1,1-Dichloroethene <1 m,p-Xylene <2
Methylene chloride <5 0-Xylene <1
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) <1 Styrene <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 Isopropylbenzene <1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1 Bromoform <1
2,2-Dichloropropane <1 n-Propylbenzene <1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 Bromobenzene <1
Chloroform <1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1
2-Butanone (MEK) <10 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1 2-Chlorotoluene <1
1,1-Dichloropropene <1 4-Chlorotoluene <1
Carbon tetrachloride <1 tert-Butylbenzene <1
Benzene <1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1
Trichloroethene <1 sec-Butylbenzene <1
1,2-Dichloropropane <1 p-I1sopropyltoluene <1
Bromodichloromethane <1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1
Dibromomethane <1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <10 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1
Toluene <1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1 Hexachlorobutadiene <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1 Naphthalene <1
2-Hexanone <10 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C

Client Sample ID: MW-8D-comp Client: Aspect Consulting
Date Received: 05/12/09 Project: 080190 Stadium Property, F&BI 905099
Date Extracted: 05/12/09 Lab ID: 905099-01
Date Analyzed: 05/12/09 Data File: 051209.D
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS5
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: MB

Lower Upper
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 42 152
Toluene-d8 86 36 149
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 50 150

Concentration Concentration

Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) Compounds: mg/kg (ppm)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.5 1,3-Dichloropropane <0.05
Chloromethane <0.05 Tetrachloroethene <0.025
Vinyl chloride <0.05 Dibromochloromethane <0.05
Bromomethane <0.5 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.05
Chloroethane <0.5 Chlorobenzene <0.05
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.5 Ethylbenzene <0.05
Acetone <0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.05
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.05 m,p-Xylene <0.1
Methylene chloride <0.5 0-Xylene <0.05
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.05 Styrene <0.05
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.05 Isopropylbenzene <0.05
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.05 Bromoform <0.05
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.05 n-Propylbenzene <0.05
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.05 Bromobenzene <0.05
Chloroform <0.05 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.05
2-Butanone (MEK) <0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.05
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.05 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.05
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.05 2-Chlorotoluene <0.05
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.05 4-Chlorotoluene <0.05
Carbon tetrachloride <0.05 tert-Butylbenzene <0.05
Benzene <0.03 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.05
Trichloroethene <0.03 sec-Butylbenzene <0.05
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.05 p-Isopropyltoluene <0.05
Bromodichloromethane <0.05 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.05
Dibromomethane <0.05 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.05
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <0.5 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.05
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.05 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.05
Toluene <0.05 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.25
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.05 Hexachlorobutadiene <0.25
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.05 Naphthalene <0.05
2-Hexanone <0.5 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.25



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C

Client Sample ID: MW-9-comp Client: Aspect Consulting
Date Received: 05/12/09 Project: 080190 Stadium Property, F&BI 905099
Date Extracted: 05/12/09 Lab ID: 905099-02
Date Analyzed: 05/12/09 Data File: 051211.D
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS5
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: MB

Lower Upper
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 44 42 152
Toluene-d8 43 36 149
4-Bromofluorobenzene 52 50 150

Concentration Concentration

Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) Compounds: mg/kg (ppm)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.5 1,3-Dichloropropane <0.05
Chloromethane <0.05 Tetrachloroethene <0.025
Vinyl chloride <0.05 Dibromochloromethane <0.05
Bromomethane <0.5 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.05
Chloroethane <0.5 Chlorobenzene <0.05
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.5 Ethylbenzene <0.05
Acetone <0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.05
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.05 m,p-Xylene <0.1
Methylene chloride <0.5 0-Xylene <0.05
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.05 Styrene <0.05
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.05 Isopropylbenzene <0.05
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.05 Bromoform <0.05
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.05 n-Propylbenzene <0.05
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.05 Bromobenzene <0.05
Chloroform <0.05 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.05
2-Butanone (MEK) <0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.05
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.05 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.05
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.05 2-Chlorotoluene <0.05
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.05 4-Chlorotoluene <0.05
Carbon tetrachloride <0.05 tert-Butylbenzene <0.05
Benzene <0.03 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.05
Trichloroethene <0.03 sec-Butylbenzene <0.05
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.05 p-Isopropyltoluene <0.05
Bromodichloromethane <0.05 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.05
Dibromomethane <0.05 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.05
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <0.5 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.05
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.05 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.05
Toluene <0.05 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.25
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.05 Hexachlorobutadiene <0.25
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.05 Naphthalene <0.05
2-Hexanone <0.5 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.25



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C

Client Sample ID: MW-10-comp Client: Aspect Consulting
Date Received: 05/12/09 Project: 080190 Stadium Property, F&BI 905099
Date Extracted: 05/12/09 Lab ID: 905099-03
Date Analyzed: 05/12/09 Data File: 051212.D
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS5
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Operator: MB

Lower Upper
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 134 42 152
Toluene-d8 130 36 149
4-Bromofluorobenzene 140 50 150

Concentration Concentration

Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) Compounds: mg/kg (ppm)
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.5 1,3-Dichloropropane <0.05
Chloromethane <0.05 Tetrachloroethene <0.025
Vinyl chloride <0.05 Dibromochloromethane <0.05
Bromomethane <0.5 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.05
Chloroethane <0.5 Chlorobenzene <0.05
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.5 Ethylbenzene <0.05
Acetone <0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.05
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.05 m,p-Xylene <0.1
Methylene chloride <0.5 0-Xylene <0.05
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.05 Styrene <0.05
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.05 Isopropylbenzene <0.05
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.05 Bromoform <0.05
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.05 n-Propylbenzene <0.05
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.05 Bromobenzene <0.05
Chloroform <0.05 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.05
2-Butanone (MEK) <0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.05
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.05 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.05
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.05 2-Chlorotoluene <0.05
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.05 4-Chlorotoluene <0.05
Carbon tetrachloride <0.05 tert-Butylbenzene <0.05
Benzene <0.03 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.05
Trichloroethene <0.03 sec-Butylbenzene <0.05
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.05 p-Isopropyltoluene <0.05
Bromodichloromethane <0.05 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.05
Dibromomethane <0.05 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.05
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <0.5 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.05
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.05 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.05
Toluene <0.05 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.25
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.05 Hexachlorobutadiene <0.25
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.05 Naphthalene <0.05
2-Hexanone <0.5 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.25



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C
Client Sample ID: MW-11-comp

Date Received: 05/12/09

Date Extracted: 05/12/09

Date Analyzed: 05/12/09

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogates: % Recovery:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96
Toluene-d8 96
4-Bromofluorobenzene 108

Compounds:

Dichlorodifluoromethane
Chloromethane

Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene chloride
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE)
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
2,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

2-Butanone (MEK)
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon tetrachloride
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone

Concentration
mg/kg (ppm)

<0.5

<0.05
<0.05
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.05
<0.5

<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.5

<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.03
<0.03
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.5

<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.5

Client: Aspect Consulting
Project:
Lab ID: 905099-04
Data File: 051213.D
Instrument: GCMS5
Operator: MB
Lower Upper
Limit: Limit:
42 152
36 149
50 150
Compounds:

10

1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Styrene

Isopropylbenzene
Bromoform
n-Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

080190 Stadium Property, F&BI 905099

Concentration
mg/kg (ppm)

<0.05
<0.025
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.1
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.25
<0.25
<0.05
<0.25



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C
Client Sample ID: Method Blank

Date Received:

Not Applicable

Date Extracted: 05/12/09

Date Analyzed: 05/12/09

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Surrogates: % Recovery:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93
Toluene-d8 96
4-Bromofluorobenzene 118

Compounds:

Dichlorodifluoromethane
Chloromethane

Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene chloride
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE)
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
2,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform

2-Butanone (MEK)
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon tetrachloride
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone

Concentration
mg/kg (ppm)

<0.5

<0.05
<0.05
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.05
<0.5

<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.5

<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.03
<0.03
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.5

<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.5

Client: Aspect Consulting
Project:
Lab ID: 090632 mb
Data File: 051205.D
Instrument: GCMS5
Operator: MB
Lower Upper
Limit: Limit:
42 152
36 149
50 150
Compounds:
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1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
m,p-Xylene

0-Xylene

Styrene

Isopropylbenzene
Bromoform
n-Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

080190 Stadium Property, F&BI 905099

Concentration
mg/kg (ppm)

<0.05
<0.025
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.1
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.25
<0.25
<0.05
<0.25



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/19/09
Date Received: 05/12/09
Project: 080190 Stadium Property, F&BI 905099

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260C

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level LCS LCSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L (ppb) 50 89 94 51-142 5
Chloromethane ug/L (ppb) 50 101 96 65-134 5
Vinyl chloride ug/L (ppb) 50 98 87 64-134 12
Bromomethane ug/L (ppb) 50 99 89 66-137 11
Chloroethane ug/L (ppb) 50 100 91 58-146 9
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L (ppb) 50 112 104 50-150 7
Acetone ug/L (ppb) 50 96 91 60-155 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L (ppb) 50 105 97 70-132 8
Methylene chloride ug/L (ppb) 50 106 99 70-124 7
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) ug/L (ppb) 50 120 111 80-127 8
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L (ppb) 50 109 101 81-122 8
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L (ppb) 50 110 103 85-118 7
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L (ppb) 50 130 120 73-144 8
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L (ppb) 50 113 107 82-122 5
Chloroform ug/L (ppb) 50 106 100 84-122 6
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L (ppb) 50 96 85 58-145 12
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L (ppb) 50 111 105 82-127 6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L (ppb) 50 119 112 85-130 6
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L (ppb) 50 121 113 82-123 7
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L (ppb) 50 119 114 77-145 4
Benzene ug/L (ppb) 50 103 97 79-125 6
Trichloroethene ug/L (ppb) 50 112 107 84-119 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L (ppb) 50 111 106 82-122 5
Bromodichloromethane ug/L (ppb) 50 111 107 81-133 4
Dibromomethane ug/L (ppb) 50 111 105 82-125 6
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ug/L (ppb) 50 98 91 70-140 7
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L (ppb) 50 117 111 83-129 5
Toluene ug/L (ppb) 50 107 103 81-123 4
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L (ppb) 50 111 107 80-131 4
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L (ppb) 50 100 98 75-124 2
2-Hexanone ug/L (ppb) 50 98 95 70-135 3
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L (ppb) 50 104 100 77-126 4
Tetrachloroethene ug/L (ppb) 50 117 111 83-119 5
Dibromochloromethane ug/L (ppb) 50 112 109 84-133 3
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L (ppb) 50 106 100 82-125 6
Chlorobenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 106 101 85-121 5
Ethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 111 106 83-121 5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L (ppb) 50 109 105 85-128 4
m,p-Xylene ug/L (ppb) 100 112 107 82-122 5
0-Xylene ug/L (ppb) 50 117 111 86-121 5
Styrene ug/L (ppb) 50 113 108 85-127 5
Isopropylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 116 111 87-122 4
Bromoform ug/L (ppb) 50 113 112 78-129 1
n-Propylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 109 104 76-127 5
Bromobenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 106 102 86-117 4
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 113 107 80-126 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L (ppb) 50 90 87 66-126 3
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L (ppb) 50 92 89 67-124 3
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L (ppb) 50 108 103 77-127 5
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L (ppb) 50 109 104 78-128 5
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 113 108 85-122 5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 110 105 82-125 5
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 113 108 80-125 5
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L (ppb) 50 119 113 82-127 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 106 101 85-119 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 100 95 84-121 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 106 100 85-116 6
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L (ppb) 50 105 98 57-141 7
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 113 105 79-128 7
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/L (ppb) 50 124 115 81-130 8
Naphthalene ug/L (ppb) 50 114 106 64-133 7
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 113 106 77-124 6
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/19/09
Date Received: 05/12/09
Project: 080190 Stadium Property, F&BI 905099

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260C

Laboratory Code: 905099-01 (Duplicate)

Relative Percent

Reporting Sample Result Duplicate Result Difference
Analyte Units (Limit 20)
Dichlorodifluoromethane mag/kg (ppm) <0.5 <0.5 nm
Chloromethane mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Vinyl chloride mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Bromomethane mag/kg (ppm) <0.5 <0.5 nm
Chloroethane mg/kg (ppm) <0.5 <0.5 nm
Trichlorofluoromethane mag/kg (ppm) <0.5 <0.5 nm
Acetone mag/kg (ppm) <0.5 <0.5 nm
1,1-Dichloroethene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Methylene chloride mag/kg (ppm) <0.5 <0.5 nm
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) mag/kg (ppm) <3 <3 nm
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,1-Dichloroethane mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Ethyl t-butyl ether (ETBE) mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
2,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Chloroform mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
2-Butanone (MEK) mag/kg (ppm) <0.5 <0.5 nm
t-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) mg/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,1-Dichloropropene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Carbon tetrachloride mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Benzene mg/kg (ppm) <0.03 <0.03 nm
Trichloroethene mag/kg (ppm) <0.03 <0.03 nm
1,2-Dichloropropane mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Bromodichloromethane mg/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Dibromomethane mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
4-Methyl-2-pentanone mag/kg (ppm) <0.5 <0.5 nm
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Toluene mg/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,1,2-Trichloroethane mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
2-Hexanone mg/kg (ppm) <0.5 <0.5 nm
1,3-Dichloropropane mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Tetrachloroethene mag/kg (ppm) <0.025 <0.025 nm
Dibromochloromethane mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Chlorobenzene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Ethylbenzene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
m,p-Xylene mag/kg (ppm) <0.1 <0.1 nm
o-Xylene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Styrene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Isopropylbenzene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Bromoform mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
n-Propylbenzene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
Bromobenzene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,2,3-Trichloropropane mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
2-Chlorotoluene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
4-Chlorotoluene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
tert-Butylbenzene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
sec-Butylbenzene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
p-Isopropyltoluene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene mag/kg (ppm) <0.1 <0.1 nm
Hexachlorobutadiene mag/kg (ppm) <0.1 <0.1 nm
Naphthalene mag/kg (ppm) <0.05 <0.05 nm
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene mag/kg (ppm) <0.1 <0.1 nm
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/19/09
Date Received: 05/12/09
Project: 080190 Stadium Property, F&BI 905099

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260C

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent Percent

Reporting Spike Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level LCS LCSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Dichlorodifluoromethane mg/kg (ppm) 25 87 84 25-133 4
Chloromethane mg/kg (ppm) 25 80 i 48-121 4
Vinyl chloride mg/kg (ppm) 25 94 88 57-125 7
Bromomethane mg/kg (ppm) 25 128 103 55-141 22 vo
Chloroethane mg/kg (ppm) 25 205 vo 127 43-152 47 vo
Trichlorofluoromethane mg/kg (ppm) 25 88 86 37-158 2
Acetone mg/kg (ppm) 25 90 92 69-129 2
1,1-Dichloroethene mg/kg (ppm) 25 93 97 60-123 4
Methylene chloride mg/kg (ppm) 25 84 88 57-130 5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) mg/kg (ppm) 12.5 96 103 70-121 7
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) mg/kg (ppm) 25 102 99 82-112 3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg (ppm) 25 102 95 78-118 7
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) mg/kg (ppm) 25 110 100 85-117 10
1,1-Dichloroethane mg/kg (ppm) 25 101 99 81-116 2
Ethyl t-butyl ether (ETBE) mg/kg (ppm) 25 111 107 84-117 4
2,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg (ppm) 25 116 111 74-122 4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg (ppm) 25 102 96 82-118 6
Chloroform mg/kg (ppm) 25 105 101 80-117 4
2-Butanone (MEK) mg/kg (ppm) 25 110 103 63-146 7
t-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) mg/kg (ppm) 25 110 105 84-118 5
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) mg/kg (ppm) 25 102 99 82-120 3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/kg (ppm) 25 110 104 79-120 6
1,1-Dichloropropene mg/kg (ppm) 25 103 99 76-122 4
Carbon tetrachloride mg/kg (ppm) 25 99 93 70-125 6
Benzene mg/kg (ppm) 25 97 95 80-112 2
Trichloroethene mg/kg (ppm) 25 100 97 79-115 3
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg (ppm) 25 104 100 84-119 4
Bromodichloromethane mg/kg (ppm) 25 116 114 87-122 2
Dibromomethane mg/kg (ppm) 25 106 103 87-118 3
4-Methyl-2-pentanone mg/kg (ppm) 25 108 106 88-124 2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg (ppm) 25 114 112 84-125 2
Toluene mg/kg (ppm) 25 111 108 80-116 3
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg (ppm) 25 134 vo 129 84-129 4
1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/kg (ppm) 25 119 vo 116 85-117 3
2-Hexanone mg/kg (ppm) 25 127 125 88-129 2
1,3-Dichloropropane mg/kg (ppm) 25 118 116 84-119 2
Tetrachloroethene mg/kg (ppm) 25 109 104 79-119 5
Dibromochloromethane mg/kg (ppm) 25 110 107 76-123 3
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) mg/kg (ppm) 25 117 114 86-120 3
Chlorobenzene mg/kg (ppm) 25 110 107 81-111 3
Ethylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) 25 115 111 81-115 4
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/kg (ppm) 25 129 vo 124 vo 82-121 4
m,p-Xylene mg/kg (ppm) 5 111 108 80-118 3
o-Xylene mg/kg (ppm) 25 113 109 78-122 4
Styrene mg/kg (ppm) 25 116 112 84-121 4
Isopropylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) 25 114 109 79-124 4
Bromoform mg/kg (ppm) 25 110 107 73-111 3
n-Propylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) 25 120 118 80-123 2
Bromobenzene mg/kg (ppm) 25 123 vo 121 vo 83-117 2
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) 25 121 118 81-122 3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/kg (ppm) 25 126 vo 125 vo 82-119 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane mg/kg (ppm) 25 125 vo 123 vo 82-116 2
2-Chlorotoluene mg/kg (ppm) 25 119 118 78-120 1
4-Chlorotoluene mg/kg (ppm) 25 118 116 81-119 2
tert-Butylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) 25 118 115 79-124 3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) 25 121 119 81-123 2
sec-Butylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) 25 120 117 79-124 3
p-Isopropyltoluene mg/kg (ppm) 25 122 118 82-125 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg (ppm) 25 113 110 80-116 3
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg (ppm) 25 110 109 59-133 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg (ppm) 25 113 110 82-116 3
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane mg/kg (ppm) 25 118 113 74-126 4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene mg/kg (ppm) 25 116 109 73-124 6
Hexachlorobutadiene mg/kg (ppm) 25 116 110 74-128 5
Naphthalene mg/kg (ppm) 25 118 113 70-122 4
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene mg/kg (ppm) 25 113 109 76-125 4
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may
not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

Al — More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may
not be meaningful.

dv - Ig_suf}‘icient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised
accordingly.

fbt-_ Th(te analyte indicated was found in the method blank. The result should be considered an
estimate.

fc — The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of
control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - The sample was extracted outside of holding time. Results should be considered estimates.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with
the quantitation of the analyte.

j — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is
an estimate.

jI - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

jir - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits.
he reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

Js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
should be considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of
the RPD is not applicable.

¢ — The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should
e considered an estimate.

pr — The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered
an estimate.

ve - The value reported exceeded the calibration range established for the analyte. The reported
concentration should be considered an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.
X - The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of diesel.

y - The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of motor oil.
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STEMEN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

P.O.BOX 3644
LACEY, WASHINGTON ?8509-3644
CONIR, LIC. #STEMEEIO81J?

Telephone 3460-438-9521 Fax 340-412-1225

WELL # WELL LOG DATE

MW-1 1/22/07 (ALM at top of well data column)
MW-2 1/23/07 (ALM -169 at top of well data column)
MW-3 2/1/07

MW-4 1/9/08

MW-5 1/11/08

MW-6 1/16/08

MW-7 1/18/08

M- 2 1t/oe
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*.f\.«\,.'i \,),\,‘- oo Alowrd SiLTS  3AD + !
e, s — CONCRETE SURFACE SEAL: EeadeLe Fiu- Zo-%/ -~
- 2 T S 15 :
—RISER: £_"x 60 5
/5~ 5B =
— BACKFILL: FT §- 50 FT .
3/ pEeY 5\ TT S4uo TO !
TYPE: /s’ CHLPS SAMOY SILT wiTH OCCATNR ()

LAGLE GRAVRLS VEZM DaENgE:!
onYy o .
Creey |

-

S0 ~gs P
ORA M T [JidRows SAMD
MM drasd T SE45E

— ScREEN: _2."x 1S ¢ T (0 54 Tl n G GRENT
18 KE‘LG-Z.@ Gpc ’Fr

A A AN

L ll

TYPE: Ve
SLOTSEE: __.0%0

/
4—— |- SAND PACK: /7

MATERIAL: /(w20 Swerr

—WELLDEPTH: __ (,5 '

LLTEET

REMARKS

A

Signature Lf(/% W —



Stemen — Titus Job No. 0353

Boring/Well Log for Location Number 4

Date Drilled: 2/1/07

Driller: Boart-Longyear

Geologist: Suzanne Dudziak,Greylock Consulting LLC
Method: Sonic

Borehole diam: about 4.5 in.

Depth (in ft): Description (assume dry unless otherwise noted)

0-1.5 ft Gravelly SAND, brown, loose
1.5-4.0 same as above

4-7 same as above

7-8 Gravelly SILT, bx_‘own, loose

8—-10 Gravelly SILT, b;own, compact, moist

10-12.5 Gravelly SAND, tan, loose, dry

12.5-15.5 Clayey SILT w/minor gravel, yellow-brown, compact, slightly moist

155—-18 SILT w/minor gravel, It. brown w/some green, compact
18 -20 SILT w/minor gravel, brown/green, very compact
2023 same as above

23-25 SAND w/minor gravel, It. brown, loose

2526 same as above

2628 SILT w/minor gravel, brown, very compact

28 - 30 - Sandy SILT, brown, compact

30-32 SAND (med grained), 1t. brown, compact

32-34 same as above



3437
37— 40
40 — 43
45— 47
47 - 50
50 — 54
55

56 — 58
58— 61
61—64
64 — 67
67

Silty SAND, brown, very compact

same as above

SILT, brown, very compact

same as above

Sandy SILT transitioning, brown, compact

same as above

SAND w/minor Silt, fine grained, brown (Driller says there’s a change)
WET SAND, orange-brown, med grained (I think water is at about 56 ft)
same as above

SAND (not as wet, would call it moist), brown

SILT, brown, DRY, very compacted

Bottom of hole

Well Construction:

15 feet of 0.02 slot PVC screen. One foot sump on bottom. Screened interval is 51 {1 to
66 ft below ground. Silica sand pack around screen and 2 ft above. Moistened bentonite
above sand. (I didn’t not stay for the concrete, but typically its 18 inches from surface.
We should get that information from the driller).



Holt Drilling A Division of Boart Longyear Company g4 - }

Resource Frotection Well Report

t

Project Name _D2UCE Titws gy Date 2-1-e7
Weall Identification # ___ AL~ 068 County_ PIERLE. &S au_ S 4y
Drilling Method __S&m\e. 6" Secion_ 372 T_HA\nk g 3
Oriller Ken Phillips Street Address _ 633 Diw/ision
Licensa # 2652 Start Card Q 20 (39
—— e — —— — Constlting FiM_STEMEN  EnURMENTAL
AsBULT | WELL DATA ., | FORMATION DESCRPITION
i =T
| |
1 B I I
! e P I oy ) i
: Lé:ilﬁ:?{-—!—- — MONUMENT: _ R Frosty O~ 3 /7 :
i - , ————————

: N AN . 2 AsPawe T A A LOARS A :
—_ DA o | — CONCRETE SURFACE SEAL: S TGRAVEC 2033 [, ——
i RANE T P L ES = :_1_\ h
: N -Q 2 FES B |
3 N —RmsER: 2 " 852 E
— N 3. 5 e s
: I\t\\\w‘——— —packFL:_ 48 FT . S ;

: -L\ I GREY T HR6W N DTy Fimid |
i N TYPE: iP5 Stun pRay Dimss QRN goc R

E 2u.3/ conas L,Tfii..‘u) ' ;
[ N SH- eSFT :

Faoom Mot ” Blswn  Sam0 —
U v pEm S E 8IS A AT

1
1

. !

LS FT
CREY VEZX DindE Eesw
[T Fippd S840 WL TW

— scresN: _2 "x 18 ravies (D)
T

TYPE: TACToRY Fuosié

WA A A
l 2202 777

SLOTSZE: __ 5820

i
“mm |——SANDPACK: __ OF 17

RIRIARERARIREN

MATERIAL: /020 Siica

— WELL DEPTH:__ (7

REMARKS

g

Signature Wfk %}\’"




BOART LONGYEARE &1

Resource Frotection Well Repert

-

Frojest Nameﬁ&t(_‘l: il ‘ﬁ?f/ }L/ 7t i bae /Al =S
Well Identification # Bﬁd’}') / é 7 / County_/ Qeres Wy SE

Drifling Methad D0, ¢ Seton__J 2 T g/ M g FE
n - ; .. 4 PR
Driller I ACHIAS (‘ﬁar’?é# Strest Address AU B - U [ecemdt Ave

{
License # 2 {7@ ? Stert Card R L0822
Cansulting Firm __ D TE#IER _ Ep1i/e

AS-BUILT ¢ WELDATA . L FORMATION DESCRIFTION
- ' | T
] !
: 1
H 1
o H
i AR MONUMENT 7475 5
] L N P ;
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S -

Hoit Drilling A Division of Boart Longyear Company
Resource Protection Well Report

B OXI0EEY 34 0~—
MEcwon WETE 5'5-”

ET

Project Name _ STAOIUM, TwAFTW BT Date [ /808
Well identification # Bam - 1\ County P FRCE MU) 14 9[’% 14
Drilfing Method S0me = lo section___ 3> _ 7 2N r_%E
Driller Ken Philfips Street Address \) . 15t O +"Ta o Ase.
License # 2652 Start Gard Q\"!o AR
}‘ ' Consulting Firm_ 37EMiad NV IGRN MEMTA L
AS-BUILT | WELL DATA i FORMATION DESGRPITION
AN - (14 |
A -—l' : 3 MONUMENT: _&__Frasset & . L E
’:,\ t J— . Y- - - FT H
\j:l-,l- AspantT + DEads SA~0 |
! — CONCRETE SURFACE SEAL: frD GroJEL RUADBASE L
§: [Q FT f.-e — T E
= e .- 4 £ Ty i
. . 2 5D Peown sy SAmO T ;
%ﬁ RISER = LAREE GLAUELS UERY DENs £
\% . s pmoisT $an0 € 25 E
\ — BACKFILL: FT (Tey o\ b
% TvPe: “H_Qrie.s : ;
;\“\\ 5o b SFT i
\
\
)

‘/W////z#////r/ﬁ/

— SCREEN: 2 "x 1% '

TYPE:  Fncpet  Fuasid

|

storswe; _ 2020

H
&———  |-— SAND PACK: /I8
MATERIAL: /020 il

-——WELL DEPTH: éﬁ ‘

L

REMARKS

A

Signature %,LJ/M,@?&»
(v
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BOART LONGYEAR
Hesource Protection Well Repa
Project Name Tt ,, - Dats # /; 2
Wil identification # 'Bﬁ_z? °F - County f; /;té._.y_; MWy, By,
Oritling Meth 53:?’& . Section___ 3R ___T_ALA g FgE

Driller “_Q/@?_qum': Steot Address_ A/ 154+ A T Covne, A

Cotisulling Firm__ 5 Feraum

| AS-BULT WELL DATA FOBMATION DESCRIPTION
B -
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BOART LONGYEARE &I Mo Y

: . Resource Frotection Well Repart
Froject Name 5%10\% "(\J\'U'LEMH Date__/ / ﬁj 0%

f .
Weil Identification # !’3{3 P H;ka County {j\uC{{ ﬂ.)i’il/a SE A

Drilling Method _5 20 £ eion__ 3 & T 2{M 5 3 &
Driller Thewmas o Crones restAddréss M U St A Ticany AQue.

License # 2407 / tar Card f?, 70{5 Lf 3
Cansulting Firm SYemen rf,./\/

AS-BULT  WELOATA » | L FORMATION DESCAIFTION
— * —_
; l | :
é \,j:;’: i: LT :,sCNU.-vs;r\rK.cs; :
i AT o\05
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| E
i £ ‘5\ ? i ) s =N ! i_ﬂ')) ! /\ a E
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- | | -

—
Signature __/ A0~ Tist 4{/ /(iﬂ-
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BOART LONGYEARE & I M-y

Lt . Fesourcs Protection Well Report
Froject Name redium  Thriftwey Cate Pt d A &
well identification s __ 5 16§/ cony___Feofyl g SE
Drilling Methad Jok, _ Section___ el T YN r_3E
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On May 23, 2007,

Canisters for Volatile Organic Compounds analysis by
samples were assigned unique Laboratory ID numbers as

Atmospheric Analysis & Consulting, Inc.

CLIENT . Stemen Environmental
PROJECT NAME  : Mike’s Office/Bakery
AACPROJECT NO. : 070531

REPORT DATE . 05/24/067

Atmospheric Analysis & Consulting, Inc. received four (4) Six-Liter Summa
EPA method TO-15. Upon receipt the

follows:

An initial reading of the canister’s vacuum was taken and re
wete brought to:fibsitive pressure using UHP-He and the fina

TQ-15 Analysis -
-CO2 management
analysis following

No problems were
The test results in
AAC SOP# AACQ
request.

I certify that this
conditions of the ¢
signature, has auth

If you have any
undersigned.

B Client ID Lab ID ‘Initial Pressure
Mike’s Office can #1 | 070531-25768 546.6
Mike's Office can#2 | 070531-25769 6858
Mike’s Bakery can #3 | 070531-25770 6683 |
Mike’s Bakery can #4 | 07053125771 6295 |

data is technically accurate, complete and in com

corded. Subsequently, the canisters
| pressure was also recorded.

Up to a 500 ml aliquot of samples is concentrated, put through a water and

system, cryofocused and injected into the GC/MS (full scan mode) for
EPA Method TO-15 as specified in the SOW. :

encountered during receiving,
cluded in this report meet all r
I-TO-15. Estimated uncertaint

preparation and/ or analysis of these samples,
equirements of the NELAC Standards and/or
y of the test results will be provided upon

pliance with the terms and
gnee, as verified by the following
s hardcopy data package.

ontract. The Laboratory Director or his desi
prized the release of the data contained in thi

questions or require further explanation of data resuits, please contact the

e O o

_ Sucha §. Parmar, PhD

Technical Directoﬂ:

This report consisﬁf

1534 Eastman Aver

13

CortiflesteadFa2sa37

s of pages.

Page 1

ue * Suite A * Ventura, Cafif?;aigae%log%l @ {805} 650-1642 « FAX (805) 650-1644



CLIENT

PFROJECTNO  : 079531
MATRIX : AR
UNITS : PPB (v/v)

Atmospheric Analysis & Consulting, Inc.

. Stemen Environmentsl

Laboratorv Analvsis Revort
DATE RECEIVED < 05/23/07 -
DATE REPORTED : 05124007

VOLATILE CRGANIC COMPOUND_S BY EPA TO-15

Mike's OIMice can 71 e Mike's Office can 43

070531-25768 Sample 070531-25769 Sample | 0 hod
512372007 Reporting 512272067 Reporting R \

51232007 Limit 52372007 Limit ?;::::“g

1.55 _ P 1.46 i .
Resull | Qualiier [DIL Faz] 0 9 | Resai T Gualifer T o] BUPF')

- ND U L0 1.5 ND U 1.0 5 1.0
ND [ 1.0 1.5 ND U 1.0 .5 1.0
[ ND o 1.0 5 ND u 0 5 10
$1.2 Dichloropropane ND [§] 1.0 5 ND u .0 .5 1.0
: dichloromethane ND 3] 1.0 1.5 ND U i} .5 )
oxE ND 1] i0 13 ND U 0 5 L0
Er%wne 2.2 1.0 1.5 3.5 .0 1.5 Lo
(2,2 4-Trainethylnentane ND 9] .0 1.5 ND 1] .0 £.5 1.0
K enfas . ND U 0 1.5 NLD UJ .0 1.5 1.0
b ois FREDT ropene ND 0] 0 L5 ND 0 0 1.5 Lo
B4-MlTY1-2-Pentanone (MiBK) ND i8] 1.0 ] ND U .0 1.5 1.0
it-1,3-Dichlorpropene ND U 1.0 35 ND U 1.0 L5 1.0
il 13- Trchloroethane NI U 1.0 5 ND ] 0 1.5 1.0
{Toluche 20 1.0 15 1.6 0 1.5 )
Bty ND u L0 1.5 ND u 0 5 1.0
anchloromethane ND U 1.0. 1.5 ND U .0 S5 1.0
ibromoethane ND U 1.0 1.5 ND U 0 5 1.0
etré2ildioethylene 153 10.0 15.5 217 10.0 14.6 1.0
]‘%ombenzeue ND U Lo ] ND 0 10 L5 0]
thylbenzene ND [§] 1.0 1.5 ND U K] 1.5 1.0
m- & p-Nyleneg ND U 1.0 3.1 ND U Ki] 2.9 2.0,
Bromoform ND U 0 4.6 ND U 0 4.4 30
Styrene ND U .0 1.5 ND U N1} 1.5 1.0
1,1.2. 2-Tetrachloroethane NI U .0 I.5 ND U 1.0 1.5 1.0
o-Xylene ND U .0 LS ND U 1.0 1.5 1.0
4-Eihyltoluene ND U 0 1.5 ND U 0 1.5 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene NI 1 K] 1.5 __ND U k] 1.5 [.0
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene NE V] K] 1.5 ND U 0 1.5 1.0
enzyl Chloride NI u 1.0 11 ND U 0 73 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND u 1.0 1.5 ND u 0 5 1.0
1,4-Dichiorobenzena ND U 1.0 1.5 NB U ki ) 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ] 1.0 1.5 ND u 0 5 1.8
1,2 4-Trchlorobenzene ND U 1.0 .5 ND 4] i 1.5 1.0
adicns ND L0 5 ND 1] 7 15 [

il Std. % Recovery 96%% XL FIEELA

Detection Limit (MDL) and the Reporting Limit (RL).
E - Estimated value, result outside linear mnge of msrument.
U - Compound was anelyzed for, but was not detecled,

11 - Bstimated
Te C,ovwe\r‘ﬁ FFL € /\J-j /WISZ
YVlw‘:friply
P e 4. 89
TCE 5.44
s | 2NES 403

RBermpnss NS
Jolicome 3.82
?ch/é,\_,._,w 44|

1534 Eastman Avenue * Suite A « -Ventura, Califorrygg 2130332

X I Analcu:cted. However the analyte concentration 18 an estimnted value, which {3 between the Mcthod

Sucha 5. Parmar, PhD
Technical Directar

(805} 650-1642 = FAX (B0S) 650-1644

Page 3



Atmospheric Analysis & Consulting-, Inc.

Laberatorv Analvsis Renort

CLIENT : Stemen Envirpnmental DATE RECEIVED L 0523/07

PROJECTNO  : 070531 . DATE REPORTED  : 05/24/07
MATRIX AR .
UNITS 1 PPB (viv)
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY EPA TO-15
Mike's Office ¢an #1 L Mike's Office czn 42
070531-25768 Sample 078531-25769 Sample Method
52272007 Reporting 572212007 Reporting Reporti
332007 Limit 5230007 Limit lpfmi;"g
1.55 - ' 1dé (RLxDE'
Resuli Qualifier | Dil. Fac, (RLxDF"s) Resglt alifie; Dil, Fac. K's)
Chiorodiflucromethane ND u .0 1.5 1.5 i.0 - 1.5 1.0
{Propylene ND 1J 1.0 1.5 ND 9 1.0 1.5 1.
ichforadifluoromethane ND U 0 .5 ND U Lo 1.5 1.0
Chloramethane ND 14 0 3 ND 1] 1.0 S 1.0
1,2-Dichloro-1,1 2 2-Tetrafluoroethan ND U 0 1.5 ND u 1.0 5 1.0
inyl Chloride - ND U .0 L3 ND 5] 1.0 5 1.0
ethanol 314 1.0 N 37.8 LD 7.3 5.0
1,3-Butadiene ND U 0 1.5 ND u i.0 5 1.0
romomethane - ND U .0 ] ND [¥] 1.0 5 1.0
Chloppsthane ND u 0 1.5 ND U 1.0 .3 1.0
ichjorofluoromethane ND U 1.0 1.5 ND U 1.0 5 1.0
thanol 41 10.0 310 1150 20.0 58.4 2.0
Yinyl Bromide 6.8 1.0 1.5 ND 7] .0 L5 1.0
[A cetane 7.0 1.0 3.1 0.2 : 0 29 2.0
[ Trichlorofluoromethane ND u 1.0 1.5 ND u 0 L5 Lo
ljgopmﬂvi Aleohal N 8) 1.0 3.1 ND u 1.0 29 2.0
Actylonitrile ND U X1 L5 ND U .0 L5 1.0
11, 1-Dichloroethylene ND U 1.0 .5 ND ‘U 0 Kl 1.0
[Methylene Chigride ND L 1.0 .5 ND u .0 L5 1.0
Allyl Chioride (Chloroprene) . ND 7 1.0 .3 ND U 1.0 5 1.0
Carbon Disulfide ND U Lo L5 ND U [H] 1.5 1.0
1,1,2-Triehlara-1.2 2_Trifluoroethane ND U 1.0 L5 ND U 1.0 .5 1.0
t-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND U 1.0 1.5 ND u 1.0 3 Lo
1.1-Dichloroethane N [ 1.0 1.5 ND U 1.0 .5 1.0
E ND u 1o 1.3 ND U .0 3 19
Vinyl Acetate ND [§) 1.0 1.5 ND 1] .0 .3 1.0
2-Butenone (MEK) ND U 1.0 L5 NI U 0 3 Lo
cis-1,2- Dichlorgethene 2.5 1.0 L5 4.5 0 -3 Lo
exane ND ] 0 15 ND 1] 0 5 1.0
Chloroform ND u 0 L5 NP 6] i) 5 1.0
thyl Acetate NE u .0 1.5 ND U .0 .3 1.0
Tetrahydiofuran N U .0 1.5 ND i) 0 5 f.0
1.2-Dichloroethane ND U .0 1.5 ND U .0 ‘L5 1.0
I, 1.1 -Trichlorvethane ND U 1O 1.5 ND u 0 1.5 1.0
Page 2

1534 Eastman Avenue © Suite A + Ventura, Califorr;;iggg?\% @ (805) 650-1642 » FAX (805) 650-1644



Atmospheric Analysis & Consulting, Inc.

CLIENT : Stemuen Environmental
PROJECTNO  : 070531

MATRIX : AIR

UNITS : PPB (viv)

Laboratory Analvsis Report

DATE RECEIVED
DATE REPORTED

: 05/23/07
1 B5/24/07

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY EPA TO-15

Mike's Bakery can #3 Mike's Bakory can 54 | . :
070531-25770 - Sample T grga 1_§'¥1T.2 T j Sample Method
542272007 Reporting 37222007 Reporting .
73375007 Limit 52372007 Limit R‘f:u:l‘:"g
1.51 nE 1.59 t
T Resull_| Ouslifer [DIL Fac ] © 00 S e Qualifior | DL Fac ] CoroFs)
{Chlorodifluoromethane 4.2 1.0 1.5 6.3 1.0 1.6 1.0
Propylene ND u 0 1.5 ND U 1.0 1.6 1.0
[Dichlorodiflnoromethane ND U 0 i.5 ND U i.0 1.6 1.0
Chloromgthane ND - .0 [.5 NE u 1.0 1.6 [ K1)
l,bﬂjrﬁffo—l,[,?,z-'fctmﬂuumemmc ND U 1.0 [,5 ND U 1.0 L6 .0
Vinyl'Chicride WD 3] 1.0 1.5 - ND u 1.0 1.6 1.0
Methanol 5.4 1.0 7.6 50.2 1.0 1.9 5.0
1,3-Bitadiene ND 3] 0 S5 ND u 1.0 & t.0
Broga#nethanc ND U i) .5 NP U 1.0 1.6 1.0
Chilesde [ . ND 0) 1.0 .5 ND U 1.0 1.6 1.0
Dicitfisroflucromethane ND u 1.0 1.5 ND 1J 1.0 1.6 1.0
Ethanal 1730 25.0 75.5 1790 25.0 795 2.0
[Vin}¥ Bromide ND 4] 1.0 15 ND ] 1.0 1.6 1.4
Acetti i1.2 1.0 3.0 10.1 1.0 3.2 20
Trighlacofluotomethane ND u 1.0 1.5 ND U 1.0 1.6 1.6
Lsopmpbvl Alcohol ND U 1.0 3.0 6.5 1.6 - 3.2 24
Acryboifitnle ND U 1.0 1.5 ND U 1.0 1.6 [0
1,1-Dichioroethylenc ND U 1.0 [ ND U 1.0 6 Lo
ethylene Chlonde ND 0 1.0 5 ND [#] 1.0 b 1.0
{Allyl Chiloride {Chloroprencs ND U 1,0 .5 ND U 1.0 & 1.0
Carbon Disulfide ND 7] .o 5 ND U 1.g 1.6 1.6
1,1,2-Trchloro-1,2 2-Trifluorocthane ND U 1.0 L5 ND U 1.0 1.6 1.0
it-1,2-Dichlorcethylene ND 9] 1.0 1.5 ND u 1.0 1.6 1.0
1, 1-Dichleroethane ND U 1.0 1.5 ND U 1.0 1.6 1.0
MTEBE ND i 1.0 1.5 ND U [g 1.6 1.0
Vinyl Acetate ND u 1.0 1.5 ND U 1.0 1.6 L0
2-Butanone (MEK) ND U 1.0 1.5 ND 8] 1.0 1.6 L&
cis-1,2- Dichloroethene ND U 1.0 1.5 ND U 1.0 1.6 1.0
Hexans ND U 1.0 1.5 ND u 1.0 1.6 1.0
Chloreform ND U 1.0 1.5 ND U 1.0 L.6 1.0
[Ethyl Acetats ND u 1.0 5 ND U 1.0 1.6 1.0
Tetrahydrofuran ND U I.0 5 ND [§) 1.0 1.6 i.0
2-Dichloroethane MD U 1.0 5 ND [§] 1.0 1.6 i.¢
I, 1-Trichloroethane ND (VS 1.¢ 1.5 ND U 1.0 1.6 1.0
Page 4
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Atmospheric Analysis & Consulting, Inc.

Laboratory Analvsis Renort

CLIENT : Stemen Environmental DATE RECEIVED : 05723007
PROJECT NO 1 076531 DATE REPORTED : 05/24/07
MATRIX i AIR
UNITS : PPB (viv)
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOINDS BY EPA TO-15
Mike's Rakery can #3 Mike's Balery can 3
07053125770 070531-25771 Sample |\ od
52272007 Reporting 52272007 Reporting !
sasgznm 33312007 Limi¢ | Deporting
1.51 L 1.5% '
T Result | Qunhfier [DIFac] 0 r 9 ot T Ons b T B Fao | D)
Benzene ND U 1.0 1.5 ND V] 1.0 [.6
liCarbon Tetrachlonde ND U 1.0 1.5 ND U 1.0 1.6
Cyclohexane ND U 1.0 1.5 ND [¥] 1.0 1.6
1,2-Dichlosoprepane ND U 1.0 1.5 ND U 1.0 1.6
Bromodichforomethane ND ] 1.0 1.5 ND U 1.0 [.6
1,4-Dioxanc ND U 1.0 13 ND U 1.0 L6
Trichloroethene 24 - 1.0 I.5 ND U 1.0 1.6
2,24-Tnmethylpentane ND U 1.0 1.5 ND U 1.0 1.6
Hebpk ND U 1.0 1.5 ND U 1.0 .6
is-#3-Dichloropropene ND U 1.0 1.5 ND 1 1.0 1.6
thyl-2-Pentanone (MIiBE ) ND U i.0 1.5 ND U L.0 1.6
t-1,3=Dichloropropene ND U 1.0 1.5 ND U 1.0 1.6
I1,2-Trichloroethane ND U 1.0 1.5 ND 19 1.0 1.6
Tohizne ND U 1.0 1.5 ND U 1.0 1.6
;ﬁ&m ND U 10 15 ND U 1.0 L6
%%ﬁmncthanc ND U 1.0 1.5 ND u 1.0 1.6
1,2-Dikromoethane ND 9] 1.0 1.5 ND [ 1.0 1.6
Tetrachloroethylene 301 10.0 15.1 .7 399 10.0 159
}_@ombcnzenc ND u i.0 |1 ND 3] 1.0 1.6
Ethylbenzene ND [§] 1.0 1.5 / ND U 1.0 1.6
m- & p-Xylenes ND U 1.0 3.0 ND [ 0 32
Bromoform ND U 1.0 - 45 ND U 0 4.8
Styrena ND 7] 1.0 A3 ND U 0 L6
1,12 2-Tetrachforoethane ND U 1.0 /1.5 ND U 1.0 1.6
u-Xylene ND U 1.0 ;1.5 ND 1] 1.0 1.6
4-Ethyitoluene ND u 1.0 /15 ND i 1.0 [.6
[.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND U 10 17 15 ND 3] 1.0 1.6
"II,2,4-Trimothylbenzens ND U Lo ) 1.5 ND U 1.0 1.6
Benzyl Chlonide ND {] 1.0 7 7.6 ND [ 1.0 7.9
1,3-Dichlormbenzene ND 1] 1.0/ L5 ND U 1.0 1.6
1 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 9] Lo/ 1.5 ND. 8] 1.0 1.6
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND [# 1.0 1.5 ND [ 1.0 1.6
1,2 4-Trichloroberzene ND [§) 0] 1.5 ND U 1.0 K]
cxachlorobutadjene NI U] 1.0 1.5 ND ¥ 1.0 b
-Surrogate Sid_ % Recovery 93% ___0B% 70~

J- Analyle was detesled. However the analyle concentration is an
Detection Limit (MDL) and the Reporting Limit ®RL).
E - Eslimated value, result outside lincar range of instrument.

-

U - Compound was snalyzed for, but was not detected,

It = Estimated

599 peb ¥ (P 2750 oy fo® PCE

1534 Eastman Avenue * Suite A * Ventura, California 9300
Page2 o

estimated vg,l(;a, which [s between the Methiad

Sucha 8. Parmar,

“Technical Director

{BOS) 650-1642 ¢ FAX (B05) 650-1644




Atmospheric Analysis & Consulting, Inc.

ANALYSIS DATE : 05/2307 INSTRUMENT I 1 GC/MS-01
ANALYST D JIG STD ) - PS040407-01

YOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY EPA METHOD TO-14/T0-15
Continuing Calibmtion Verification of the 05/03/07 Calibrafion

4-BFB (surroate standard)é ¢+
Chlorodifluoromethane”
{Propylene*
IDICIDIFMethane®
CHL OROMETHANE*
1.2 BiCl-1,1,2,2-TotraFRthane* 1o 8.15 B2
[VINYL CHLORIDE® 10 9.11 or
Methanol* o 8.88 89
ﬂl,ﬂ-Butndicnp* | 10 9,18 92
[BROMOMETHANE® 10 9.09 4
JCHLOROETHANE® 10 9.47 85
iIDichiorofluoromethaze * 10 9.17 52
[Fthangi* 10 9.26 93
[Vinyl Bromide* ’ 10 9.68 97
A cotone* 10 8.66 87
TRICHLOR OFLUOROMETHANEN 10 - 10.08 101
[sopropanol * 10 18.11 i0l
Acrylonitrile* 10 10.76 168
1,] DICHLORCETHENE* 10 10.80 108
METHYLENE CHLORIDE* 10 9.94 99
pAllyl CHLORIDE® 10 11.82 18
iCarbon disnlfide* 10 10.94 109
' 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUQ 10 9.93 %9
' -1,2- DICHL OROETHYLENE® 10 10.289 109
1.1- DICHLOROETHANE* 1o 10565 107
MTBE* 10 9.83 98
Vinyl Acctate? C1 9.39 94
IMER * 10 - 1035 104
cis-1,2- DICHLOROETHYLENE* 10 - 11.50 115
exane i0 16.30 103
OROFORM* 10 10.59 106
[Ethyl Acctute* 10 10.47 105
Tetraliydrefuran® 10, 9.44 94
1,2-DICHLORCETHANE* 10 11.06 tii
1,1,1-TRICHLORCETHANE* 10 11.25 113

Page 6
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Atmoépheric Analysis & Consulting, Inc.

ANALYSIS DATE : 05/23/07 TNSTRUMENT ID : GC/MS-01
ANALYST ;NG STDID ’ : PSO40407-01

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY EPA METHOD TC-14/T0-15
Continuing Calibration Verification of the 05/03/07 Calibration

- ENZENE** 132
{CARBON TETRACHLORIDE* 1. 11.09 11
Cyclohexane®® 10 10.91 109
[;2-DICHLOROPROPANE* + 10 1118 112
[Bromodichlaromethane®® 10 11.37 114
1,4-Dioxanc** 19 1147 1E2
TRICHLOROETHENE"* 10 10.89 169
2,2 4-Trimethylpentene** 10 11,16 112
Heptane®* i 11.51 115
cis- 1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE** 10 2.70 97
IMiBK** 10 10.83 108
trzns 1,3 DICHLORORROPENE** 10 9.41 tad
1,1,2-TRICHL OROETHANE** 10 10.97 ie
[TOLUENE** - 10 9.87 %
2-Hexanone** 10 11.40 114
IDibromochloromethane ** 1o 11.75 118
1,2 DIBROMOETHANE** 0 11.32 113
(TETRACHLOROETHYLENE** 10 i1.38 114
[CHLOROBENZENE®** 10 10.88 109
|ETHYLBENZENE*** 10 10.75 108
flm-, & p- XYLENES*** 20 2028 fel
Bromofomm®** 10 aog 100
STYRENE*** 10 9.93 99
1.1, 2,2- TETRACHLORETHANE*Y 10 10.75 108
lo- XYLENE*+* 10 10.15 102
[Ethyltoluenc*s* 10 10.87 108
1,3,5- TRIMETHYLBENZENE*** 1w 1027 103
1,2,3- TRIMETHYLEENZENE*+* 10 9.9 100
[Benzyt Chloride*** 1o 9.94 ki
13- DICHLOROBENZENE*** 10 11.22 1i2
1,4- DICHLOROBENZENE*** 10 [1.53 115
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE* ** 10 11.64 116
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE*** 10 11.88 . g
IHEXACHLOROBUTADIENE"** 10 12.50 125

* Internal std caleulation IS1 ; Bromochloromethane

** Internal std caleulation [S2 : 14-Difiuorobenzens @

#** Intermal std calculation 183 : Chiorobenzene-ds Hue
%REC should be 70-130% Sucha S. Parmar, PLD

11 Compound failed criteria and résults should be considered estimated. Technical Director

Page 7
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Atmospheric Analysis & Cohsul-ting, Inc.

Quality Control/Quality Assurance Report

CLIENT ID : Laboratory Control Spike DATE ANALYZED s 05/23/07

AACID : LCS/LCSD : DATE REPORTED : 0523107

MEDIA i Air . UNITS ’ : ppby

TO-14/15 Laboratory Contrel Spike Recovery

Sample| Spike | Spike |Dup Spike| Spike | Spike Dup| RPD*+
Compound

Cone. | Added | Res Res % Rec *{ % Rec* Yo
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE 0.0 | 1000 | 1080 | 11.10 108 111 2.7
BB THYLENE CHLORIDE 00 | 1000 | 994 | 1007 | 99 101 13
BENZENE _ 0.0 | 1000 | 1132 | 12.07 113 121 6.4
'TRICHLOROETHENE 00 | 1000 | 1089 | 1120 | 109 113 36
"TO1,UENE 00 | 1000 | 987 | 1055 99 | 105" 6.7
TEETRACHLOROETHYLENE 0.0 | 1000 | 1138 | 1195 114 119 49
CHLOROBENZENE 0.0 | 1000 | 1088 | 11.38 109 114 4.5
ETHYLBENZENE 0.0 | 1000 { 1075 | 11.28 107 | 113 438
-, & p- XYLENES - 0.0 | 2000 | 2028 | 21.24 101 106 4.6
fo- XYLENE 00 | 1000 | 1015 | 1063 | 101 | 106 46

* Must be 70-130%
** Must be < 25%

Sucha S. Parmar, Ph
Technical Director

544

Page 8
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Atmospheric Analysis & Consulting, Inc.

Method Blank Analvsis Report

MATRIX t AIR ANALYSIS DATE  : 0523407
UNITS : : ppby REPORT DATE : 05223/07

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY EPA TO-14/T0Q-15

T Method Blank L
[C diflucromethane* <RL 1.0
IPropylene* <RI. 1.0
IDICIDIFMethane* <RL 1.0
HLOROMETHANE* <RL 1.0
1.2 BiCl-1,1,2,2-TetraFBthanc* <RL 1.0
VINYL CHLORIDE* <RL 1.0
[Methanol* ' <RI, 5.0
it 3-Butdiene® ‘ <RL L0
UBROMOMETHANE* <RL 1.0
{CHLORGCETHANE? <RL - 1.0
!] Dichlorofluoromethane <RI, to
iCthanol* <RL 2.0
[Vinyl Bromide* <RL 1.0
A cotone® <RI, 1.0
TRICHLOROFLUOQROMETHANE* <RI 1.0
lIsopropyl Alcohol* <RL 2.0
Acrylonitrile? <RL 1.0
i,1 DICHLOROETHENE® | <RI 1.0
METHYLENE CHLORIDE* <RI, 1.0
Ayl CHLORIDE* <RL 1.0
Karbon disulfide* . - <RI 1.0
|L.1,2-TRICHLORC- 1,2, 2 TRIFLUOROETHANE® <RI, 1.0
s-1,2- DICHLOROETHYLENE* <RL’ 1.0
1 1- GICHLORCOETHANE* ] <RL 1.0
IMTRE* <RL 1.0
Vinyl Acetate* <RL 1.0
MEK * - <RL I 1.0
leis-1,2- DICHLOROETHYLENE* <RI, 1.0
exrne? <RL 1.0~
CHLOROFORM* <RL 1.0
[Bthyl Acetate* <RI, 1.0
[Teirahydrofisran* <RL 1.0
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE* <RI, 1.0
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE* <RI 1.0
JENZENE** ) <RL 1.0
ARBON TETRACHLORIDE*+ : <RL 1.0
Cyclohexane** <RL ] 1.0
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE*#+ <R, 1.0
Bromodichloromethane** <RI, ) 1.0
1,4-Dioxane** <RL 1.0
'TRICHLOROETHENE** - <RL 1.0
12,2, 4-Trimethylpentane* <RL 1.0
eptane** <RE 1.0

1534 Eastman Avenue * Suite A * Ventura, Califorp&@}% @ {805) 650-1642 + FAX (805) 650-1644
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Atmospheric Analyéis & Consulting, Inc.

Method Blank Analvsis Report

- MATRIX : AIR ANALYSISDATE  : 05723407
UNITS : ppby REPORT DATE = : 05/23/07

YVOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY EPA TO-14/TO-15

Method Blank RL
L MB 052307
1,3 DICHLOROPHRO <RL 10
fMiBE* <RI 1.0
5 1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE** <RL 1.0
1 1,2-TRICI—]LOROETHAN’E" <RL 1.0
[TOLUENE** <RL 1.0
[2-Hexarone** <RL 1.0
Dibromacfiloromethanet* : <RL : 1.8
1, X PIBROMOETHANE** <RL ' 1.0
[FETRACHLOROETHYLENE* <RL 1.0
CHLOROBENZENE*** " <RL 1.0
[ETHYLBENZENE*** <RL 1.0
Im-, & p- XYLENES**+ <RL 2.0
[Bromoform**+* <RI, 3.0
STYRENE*** <RL - 1.0
1,1,2,2- TETRACHLORETHANE**#* - <Rl 1.0
l0- XYLENE*** ] <RL 1.0
[Bthyltoliene*** <R1L 1.0
1,3,5- TRIMETHYLBENZENE*** <RL 1.0
[,2,4- TRIMETHYLBENZENE**+ <RL 1.0
IBenzyl Chloride*** ] <RL ERY
1,3- DICHLOROBENZENE+#* <RL 1.0
1,4- DICHI.OROBENZENE*** <RL 1.0
{,2-DICHLORCOBENZENE*Y* <RL 1.0
1,2,4 TRICHLOROBENZENE* ** <RL 1.0
! XACHLOROBUTADIENE" =+ . <RI 1.0
91% —

RE - chortmg L:m:t

qc@a’/mx\

Sucha 8. Parmar, PhD
Technical Director

Page 10
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| Atmospheric Analysis & Consulting, Inc.

Quality Conirol/Quality Assurance Report

AACID : 070528-25759 DATE ANALYZED : 05/23/07
MATRIX : Ailr DATE REPORTED : 0523707
UNITS ] : ppby

TO-14/T0-15 Duplicade Analysiz

e
35 i :

[Chlarediflucrormethne 1.9 1.9 1.1
[Propylene* <RL "~ <RL 0.0
[DiCIDIFMethans* <RL <RL 0.0
CHILOROMETHANE# <®L <RL . 0.0
1,2 BiCt-1,1,2,2-TetraFEthans* <RL <RL 0.6
INYL CHLORIDE* <RL <RL 0.0
sthanol* 10.5 10.4 1.6
([1.3-Brtadicac® <RL <BL 0.0
BROMOMETHANE* <BL <RL 0.0
[lCHLORORTHANG* <RL <RL 0.0
(Bichlorefluoromethans <BL <RL 0.0
thaniol* 5.5 5.3 0.9
Vinyl Bromide® <RI, <RL 0.8
|Acetona® 4.0 4.1 £.2
(TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE * <RL <RL 0.0
{sapropyl Alechal” . <BL <RL 0.0
lacrylonitrile® <RL <RL 0.0
1,] DICHLOROETHENR* <RL <RL 0.0
[RTHYLENE CHLORIDE* <RL <RL 0.0
Ally] CHLORIDE#* <RL - <RL 0.0 -
(Cashon disulfide® <RL <Rl 0.0
1,12 TRICHL ORO-1,22 TRIFLUCRCETHANL ~ <RL <RL 6.0
trans-1,2- DICHLOROETHYLENE* <KL <AL 0.0
[lL.1- DICHLCROETHANES <RL <RL 0.0
[peTEE* <RL <RL 0.0
Wiyl Acstater <RL <RL 0.0
[iEK* <RL <RL 0.0
fleis-1.2- DICHLORQETHYLENE* <RL <RI 0.0
[Etexencr <RL "~ <BL 0.0
[[CHLOROFORM* <RL <RL 0.0
" |Bthyt Acctates <RL <RL 0.0
[Tetrahydrofiaran * <RL <R1. 0.0
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE® <RL <RL 0.0
bJJ:ﬁUCHLORoBIHANE- <RL <RL 0.0
|[BENZENE S+ <RL <RL 0.0
[CARBON TETRACHLORDE™ <RL <RL 0.0

Page 11
1534 Eastman Avenue « Suite A * Ventura, CaIii’orrijﬁg%?»‘f}gf'&2 ® (BO5) 650-1642 = FAX (805) 650-1644



Atmospheric Analysis & Consulting, Inc.

Quality Contrel/Quality Assurance Report

AACID 1 070528-2575% DATE ANALYZED : 05023/07
MATRIX o Air DATE REPORTED : 05/23/07
; UNITS 1 ppby

TO-147T0-15 Duplicate Analysis

-
% ;
[Cyzlohexane®* <RL <RL 0.0
1,2-DICHEOROFROPANES * <RL <RL 0.0
Bromedichiloromethane?* <RL <R, 0.0
1,4-Dioxane** i <RL <RI 0.0
[FRICHLORORTHENE* <RL <RL 0.0
[2,2,4-Frisrictirylpentancs* <RL <RL 0.0
Heptanc** ‘ <RL <RL 0.0
fis- 1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE* <RL <RL 0.0
IVBK & <RL <RL 0.0
lrans 1,3 DICETLOROPROPENE** <RL <RL 0.0
1,1,2-FRICHLORORTHANE?* <RI <RL 0.0
ITOLIJENE™ <RL <RI 0.0
[2-Hermnons** <RL <RL 0.0
ibrojiidéhloramethena®? <RL <RL 0.0
1,2 DIEROMOETHANE* <RL <RL 0.0
ITETRACELOROETHYLENE®* <RL <RL 0.0
| HLOROBERZENE**+ <RL <RL 0.0
{RTHYLBENZENE*++ <RL ~ <RL 0.0
[[m- & p- XYLENES*#* <RL <RL 0.0
[[Broméform#++ <RL <RL 00
STYRENE**# <RL <RL 0.0
1,1,2,2 FEFRACHLORETHANE> +* <RL <RI 0.0
fo- XYEENR*+* <RL <RL 0.0
[Rihyitoluenss** - <RL <RI 0.0
1,3,5- TRIMBTHYLBENZENR® #+ <RL <RL 0.0
1,2,4- TRIMETHYLBENZBNE+** <RI, <RL 0.0
{Benzy] Chloride*** <RL <RL 0.9
1,3- DICHLOROBENZENE® ++ <RL <RL 0.0
)& DICHEORODENZENE** <BRL <RL 0.0
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE** <RI, <RL 0.0
t,2,4 TRICHLOROBENZENE*++ <RL <RL 0.0
exachlombutadione™> <R <RL 0.0
' System Monitoring Compounds .
[BFB-Surrogate Std. % Recoven I 98% 96% | 2.4

RL - Reporiing Limit .
C_g _

-~ Sucha 8. Parmar,
A - Todhnioal Dircotor

1534 Eastman Avenue » Suite A ¢ Ventura, Califorrig 33008, @ (B05) 650-1642 « FAX (805) 650-1644
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ATMOSPHERIC ANALYSIS & CONSUITING, ING. AAC Projeci No. JIo52k

Page of
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Atmospheric Analysis & Consulting, Iric.

Page 20f2

Price Quotett 07-063

Sampling Location Areq (Pt
Mike's Office 460
Mike’s Bakery 740
Drycleaning Machine 110
Storage Room ' 121
Boiler Room 110
Remnainder of ¢leaning facility 1,959
where eniployees work most of

the time.

Number of Samples

2 (8-hour average)
3 (8-hour average)

2 (Grab samples when machine
is in operation)

2 grab samples or | hour sample
2 prab samples or | hour sample

4 (8-hour average)

Suggested sample collection points in various rooms are marked on the facility map you provided (see
attached). Please call me ifI can be of any further help.

Our standard tumnaround is 10 business days. Rush analysis is available upon request in writing and is

subject to a surcharge.

I trust that this price quotation is commensurate with your needs at this time. Should you have
additional questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (805) 650-1642.

Thank you for your consideration.

Regards,

, e o é/gnm
Dr Sucha S. Pa

” President

SSPilg

O

Clitat Bignature
s[17/07)
Date

1534 Eastman Avenue, Suite A, Yentura, CA 93003

(805) 650 1642 (805) 650 1644 fax
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TITUS/THRIFTWAY

/" TALYSES OF AIR F OR SPECIFTC .HALOGENATEL 1%

h.DROCARBONS BYEPA 8260 7 ) /\Jf;cwaﬂ 2
SAMPLE-NUMBER | . BACK FRONT BACK
o BAKERY ‘BAKERY OFFICE

SAMPLE DATE 7 2/8/08 2/8/08 2/8/08 .
_ ' AIR
'REPORTING - ) B
LIMITS ~ mg/m  mg/m . mg/m

~ DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 1 ND © ND  ND

| CHLOROMETHANE 1 ND ND ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 02  ND © ND . ND

 BROMOMETHANE 1 ND . ND  ND |
CHLOROETHANE 7 ND  ND ND
' TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 1 . ND ND  ND
ACETONE . 10 ° ND  ND  ND
- METHYLENE CHLORIDE 10 ND - ND . ND
1,1 DICHLOROETHENE 1 ND . ND  ND
| METHYL-T-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) 1 ND . ND i ND
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 1 ND : ND ° ND
LI DICHLOROETIANE 1 ND  ND  ND i
2-BUTANONE (MEK) 10 ND  ND  ND
CTS-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE 1 ND - ND ND
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 1 ND ~ ND  ND
CHLOROFORM 1 ND . ND  ND
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 1 ND . ND  ND
1,1,1 TRICHLOROETHANE 1 ND © ND  ND
2 DICHLOROETHANE (EDC) 1 ND  ND  ND
11DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND ND  ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 1 ND . ND  ND
| BENZENE 1 038 - ND  ND
“ TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) 1 ND ND ND
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 1 ND  ND  ND
DIBROMOMETHANE 1 ND ND  ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 1 ND ND . ND
4-METHYT,-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) 1 ND  ND  ND
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND . ND ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND ND  ND
' TOULENE 1 019 ND  ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND  ND  ND
 1L,1,2,-TRICHLOROETHANE 1 ND  ND  ND
2-HEXANONE 1 ND  ND  ND




TITUSITHRIFTWAY

"ALYSES OF AIR FOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED

H Y DROCARBONS BY EPA 8260
~ SAMPLE-NUMBER

- SAMPLE DATE

"1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE
_ DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE)
LDBIRROMO £ gate
1 CHLOROBENZENE
~ 1,1,12-TETRACHLOROETHANE
 ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENES
STYRENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
ISOPROPYLBENZENE
,2,3-TRICHCHLOROPROPANE
BROMOBENZENE
 N-PROPYLBENZE
" 2-CHLOROTOLUENE
_ 4-CHLORODOLUENE
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZE
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE
'1,2,4-TRIMETHYBENZENE
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
ISOPROPYLTOULENE
~ 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
 N-BUTYLBENZENE
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
______ NAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLORO-1,3-BUTADIENE
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE

~ BACK
BAKERY .BAKERY OFFICE
n 218/08  2/8/08
AIR
REPORTING o
LIMITS ~ mg/fm ~ mgim
1 ND ND
! . ND - ND
1 065 67
o1 ND  ND
1 ND ND
1 ND  ND
1 ND . ND
1 019 ND
1 ND ND
1 ND  ND
1 ND . ND
1 ND : ND
1 ND ¢ ND
1 ND - ND
T L ND ¢ ND
T ND ~ ND
1 ND ND
1 ND  ND
1 ND  ND
1 ND  ND
1 ND o ND
1 ND  ND
1 ND ND
1 ND  ND
1 ND  ND
1 ND  ND
1 ND ND
1 ND  ND
1 ND  ND
1 ND  ND
1 ND  ND

FRONT BAGK

. ND

218108

mgim |

ND

2.5
ND
ND

NB,

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

CND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND




TITUS/THRIFTWAY

AIR ANALYSES OF METHANE BY EPA METHOD 8015 IN AIR _

~ SAMPLE = SAMPLE METHANE
" NUMBER DATE
e ppmv
BACK BAKERY ~ 2/8/08 3.9
| FRONT BAKERY  2/8/08 5.5

FRONT OFFICE  2/8/08 66
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- 'ALYSES OF SOIL GAS VAPORS FOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED
r tDROCARBONS BY EPA 8260
T SAMPLENUMBER oM ov2 ovs ova ovsov
'SAMPLE DATE SOILGAS S/8008  5/3/08  S/8/08  5/3/08 ~ 5/8/08 S/3/08
o VAPORS. R ‘ | |
REPORTING | - :
LIMITS ug/L ug/l. ug/L ug/l . ug/l gl
’ ﬁéHLORODIFLUOROMFTHANE .01 . ND ND  ND | ND i ND . ND
~ CHLOROMETHANE .01 " ND ND ND ND . ND - ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 02 . ND  ND . ND . 054  ND  ND
) ~ BROMOMETHANE .0t NDND . ND - ND : ND ND
CHLOROETHANE 04 ND  ND  ND  ND  ND ND
_ TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 01 = np _ ND ° ND ND  ND  ND
ACETONE 1 ND  ND - ND  ND | ND i ND
~ METHYLENE CHLORIDE ' ND " ND © ND  ND | ND . ND
1,1 DICHLOROETHENE 01 ND . ND  ND  ND . ND , ND
METHYL-T-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) 0.1 ND  ND NO . ND © ND ND
_ TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 005 . ND ~ ND : ND . ND | ND ND
1,1 DICHLOROETHANE 01 ND - ND . ND  ND  ND . D
_ 2BUTANONE(MEK) ¢ o1 ND  ND f ND i ND | OND . ND
_CIS-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE ' 005 - ND  ND ND ' 18 ! 032 | 25
_2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 0.1 ND  ND  ND  ND  ND  ND
CHLOROFORM 005 ND . ND ND © ND : ND  ND
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 0.1 ND ND  ND  ND © ND - ND
I,LI-TRICHLOROETHANE 01  nD ND . ND ND  ND  ND
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE (EDC) S0t ND ND ND ~ND ND  ND
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 01~ ND  ND  ND ND ND  ND
'CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 04 ND  ND O ND ND ND C ND
B BENZENE 002  ND ND ND 014 039 023
_TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) 0.02 ND ND . ND ND 27 78
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 01 ND ND  ND ND ND  ND
___ DIBROMOMETHANE 01  ND  ND  ND ND ND - ND
__ BROMODICHLOROMETIIANE 0.1 ND ND . ND ND © ND  ND
~ 4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) 01 ND ND  ND ND ND  ND
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 01 NDND ND ND . ND  ND
- TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 0. ND ND ND  ND ND  ND
TOULENE 0.1 0.13 024 016 01 027 02
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 0.1 ND ND  ND ND © ND  ND
1,1,2,-TRICHLOROETHANE 0.1 ND ND  ND ND - ND  ND
2-HEXANONE 6.1 ND ND ND ND - ND ND




TITUS/THRIFTWAY

ALYSES OF SOIL GAS VAPORS FOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED

h : DROCARBONS BY EPA 8260

‘SAMPLE-NUMBER GV
 SAMPLE DATE SOILGAS  5/8/08
) ' VAPORS
— REPORTING
- . UMITS T ugh
| 1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 0 ND
__DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 0.1 ND
_ TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) 0.02 0.11
~ 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE 01 ND
L CHLOROBENZENE 0.1 ND
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 0.1 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 01 ND
 XYLENES 0.1 ND
STYRENE 0.1 ND
'BROMOFORM 01 ND
| 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 01 ND
~ ISOPROPYLBENZENE © 01 ND
2,3-TRICHCHLOROPROPANE 0.1 ND
BROMOBENZENE 0 ND
- N-PROPYLBENZE . 01 ND
2-CHLOROTOLUENE 0.1 ND
4-CHLORODOLUENE 0.1 ND
 1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZE 0.1 ND
 TERT-BUTYLBENZENE 0.1 ND
1,2,4-TRIMETHYBENZENE 0.1 ND
 SEC-BUTYLBENZENE 0.1 ND
" 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 0.1 ND
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 0.1 ND
ISOPROPYLTOULENE 0.1 ND
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE o1 ND
| N-BUTYLBENZENE 0.1 ND
' 1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE 0 1 ND
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 0.1 ND
NAPHTHALENE 0.1 ND
HEXACHLORO-1,3-BUTADIENE 0.1 ND
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 0.1 ND

GvV2

5/8/08

ugll

ND

ND
1

ND
ND
o
ND
016
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

- GV-3 -

58108

ug/

0.23

ND
ND
ND
*

_ND

ND
ND

ND

CND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
e
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

© ND

Gv-4

5/8/08

ug/t.

ND,
12

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
o

ND

ND
ND
'ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

- ND
. ND

ND

GV-5 | GV-6

- 5/8/08 * 5/8/08

P ougll ugll
ND_

ND 1 ND
ND - ND |
16 70
ND | ND
ND  ND
ND - ND
ND ! OND |
ND i ND
ND  ND
ND  ND.
ND | ND
ND | ND
ND © ND
ND : ND
ND  ND
ND  ND
ND i ND
ND i ND
ND  ND
ND  ND
ND  ND
ND  ND
ND  ND
ND  ND
ND ~ ND
ND  ND
ND . ND
ND - ND
ND  ND

ND ND




TITUS/THRIFTWAY

.. ... SAMPLE-NUMBER
© SAMPLE DATE

DEPTHS

ACENAPHTH ENE
ACENAPHTHYLENI:
ANTH RAC ENE

BENZO(a)ANTHRAC ENE
~_BENZO(a)PYRENE

o BENZO(ghi)PERYLENF

] BENZO(I()FLUORANTHENE

CHRYSENE

FLUORENE
FLUORANTHENE
NDENO(l 2,3-cd PYRENE
ANPHTHALENE
1 METHYLNAPTHALENE
2- METHYLNAPTHALENE
. PHENANTHRENE
PYRENE

SAMPLE-NUMBER
‘ SAMPLE DATE
DEPTHS

PCB-1016
_PCB-1221
~ PCB-1232

PCB-1242

PCB-1248

PCB-1254

PCB-1260

_ DIBENZO(a WANTHRACENE

S5 o
REPORTING

8/3 1/06
15
mg/kg
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
e

ND

SOIL PCB ANALYSES EPA METHOD 8082

S-1-15

8/31/06

15

CND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

SOIL SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY METHOD 827 0

 SOIL

_LIMITS

mg/kg
0.1
0.1

0.1
0.1
0.1

o1

o1
0.1
0.1
0.1
01
0.1
o1
0.1
0.1

MOL
02
0.2
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1

0.1




TITUS/THRIFTWAY

ANALYSES OF SOIL FOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED

HYDROCARBONS BY EPA 8260 CHLORINATED

SAMPLE-NUMBER
SAMPLE DATE

DEPTH

DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE
CHLOROMETHANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE

TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE

. ACETONE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
METHYL-T-BUTY ETHER (MTBE)
TRANS 1,1 DICHLOROETHENE
1,1 DICHLOROETHENE
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1 DICHLOROETHANE
CIS-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE
2,2-DICHL.OROPROPANE
CHLOROFORM
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
1.1,1- TRICHLOROETHANE
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
~ BENZENE
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE)
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
~ DIBROMOMETHANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
4-METHYL-2-PENANONE

- CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE

. TOULENE
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2,-TRICHLOROETHANE
2-HEXANONE
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE

TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE)

1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB)(*)

_ .CHLOROBENZENE

1.1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
ETHYLBENZENE

XYLENES

soi
REPORTING
LIMITS

0.05
0.05
0.01
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
0.5
0.05
0.05
0.5
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.056
0.05
0.05
0.02
0.02
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
- 0.02
0.01
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05

PB-3-8
8/31/06

- 8" .

mg/ky
ND
ND
ND.
ND
ND'
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.13

S5-1-15

8/31/06

15

mglkg
ND

“ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
‘ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND-
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND-
57

PB2-4
8/31/06

4l

mg/kg
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
~ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND -
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.16
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.12

DC1-8
8/31/06

81

mg/kg
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.16




TITUS/THRIFTWAY

ANALYSES OF SOIL FOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED

HYDROCARBONS BY EPA 8260 CHILORIN ATED

SAMPLE-NUMBER
SAMPLE DATE

DEPTH

STYRENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
ISOPROPYLBENZENE
1,2,3-TRICHCHLOROPROPANE
BROMOBENZENE
n-PROPYLBENZENE
2-CHLOROTOLUENE
' 4-CHLORODOLUENE
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
ISOPROPYLTOLUENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
n-BUTYLBENZENE

1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHILOROPROPANE

1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
, NAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLORO-1,3 BUTADIENE

SOIL
REPORTING
LIMITS

0.05

0.05

0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05

PB-3-8
8/31/06

8|

mg/kg
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND.
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

"ND
ND
ND

s-1-18

8/31/06

15'

mg/kg
ND
ND
ND
5
ND
ND
14
ND
ND
37
ND
71
ND
ND
ND
2.3
ND
6.2
ND
ND
ND
" ND
ND

PB2-4

831/06

,-. 4.

mg/kg
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

D

‘ND

ND
ND
ND .
ND
ND
ND
ND

DC1-8
8/31/06

8!

ma/kg
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1,2, 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE




TITUSITHRIFTWAY

ANALYSES OF SOIL FOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED

HYDROCARBONS BY EPA 8260 CHLORINATED

SAMPLE-NUMBER
. SAMPLE DATE

DEPTH

DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE
CHLOROMETHANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUQROMETHANE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,1 DICHLOROETHENE
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1 DICHLOROETHANE
CIS-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
CHLOROFORM
BROMOQCHLOROMETHANE
1,1,1- TRICHLOROETHANE
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
TRICHLOROETHENE {TCE)
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2,-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE)
CHLOROBENZENE
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE

1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,2,3-TRICHCHLOROPROPANE
2-CHLOROTOLUENE
4-CHLORODOLUENE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
HEXACHLORO-1,3-BUTADIENE
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE

soi
'REPORTING
LIMITS

0.05
G.05

0.01

0.05
0.05

G.05

0.5
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.02
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.02
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05

0.05

0.05
0.05
0.05

] a!r{«_r )'/ (0}
B-10-2" ~ B-12-3
6/29/07  6/29/07

o2 23
mg/kg mg/kg
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND . ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
0.04 0.04
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ~ ND
ND ND
ND ND

T-10-1.75'

6/29/07

0-1.75

mgrkg
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

© ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.04
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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TITUS/THRIFTWAY

”A[_,YSES OF SOIL FOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED
bas DROCAR_BONS BY EPA 8260

- SAMPLE-NUMBER . D6 D-15  15ND-10  D-10

~ SAMPLE DATE 2/3-9/08  2/3-9/08 2/3-9/08 2/3"-9/0_8?

2-HEXANONE

_ SOIL
) REPORTING S
S LIMITS mg/kg mg/kg mg/ky mag/kg
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 1 ND  ND  ND ND
~ CHLOROMETHANE 1 ND ND ND ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 0.2 ND ND ND ND
 BROMOMETHANE 1 ND ND  ND ND
CHLOROETHANE 1 ND  ND  ND ND
~ TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 1 ND  ND ND ND
‘ ACETONE 10 ND. ND ND ND
 METHYLENE CHLORIDE 10 ND ND ND  ND
_ 1,1 DICHLOROETHENE 1 ND ND . ND  ND
METHYL-T-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) 1 ND  ND ND ND
~ TRANS-1,2-DICHILOROETHENE 1 ND  ND ND ND
1,1 DICHLOROETHANE 1 ND ND ND  ND
2-BUTANONE (MEK) 10 ND ND ©  ND ND
© CIS-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE 1 ND ND ND 'ND
_2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 1 ND ND ND ND
CHLOROFORM 1 ND ND ND ND
BROMOCHLORO\/IETHANE 1 ND ND ND ND
1,1- TRICHLOROETHANE 1 ND ND ND ND
B IZDICHLOROETHANE (EDC) 1 ND ND  ND ND
_ 1,I-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND ND  ND  ND
'CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 1 ND ND ND ND
BENZE\IE 1 ND ND ND ND
‘TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) 1 ND ND ND ND
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 1 ND ND ND ND
DIBROMOMETHANE 1 ND ND ND ND
- BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 1 ND ND ND ND
- 4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) 1 ND ND ND ND
- CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND  ND ND ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND ND ND ND
TOULENE 1 " ND ND ND ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND ND ND  ND
1,1,2,-TRICHLOROETHANE 1 ND ND ND ND
1 ND ND ND ND




TITUS/THRIFTWAY

7 TALYSES OF SOIL FOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED

h " DROCARBO\IS BY EPA 8260

. SAMPLE-NUMBER . D& DA5  1SND0 D10
B DATE 2/3-9/08  2/3-9/08 2/3-9/08 2/3-9/08
- SO0IL
REPORTING , 7
7 LIMITS mg/kg mglkg mg/kg myg/kg
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 1 ., ND  ND ND  ND
~_ DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE t N ND ND ND
| TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) 1 ND  ND  ND ND
~ 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE .01 . ND AD ND © ND
CHLOROBENZENE 'ND ND ND  ND
'1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND  ND ND “ND

ETHYLBENZENE
' XYLENES
 STYRENE
BROMOFORM
' 1,1,2,2-TETRACHT.OROETHANE
_ ISOPROPYLBENZENE
2,3-TRICHCHLOROPROPANE
BROMOBENZENE
N-PROPYLBENZE
2-CHLOROTOLUENE

;
)
1 ND ND ND ND
1 ~ND ND  ND  ND
1 ND ~ ND . ND ND
1 ND ND . ND ND
1 ND NDND ND
1 ND ND ND ND
1 ND  ND  ND  ND
1 ND © ND T ND ND
1 CNDND ND  ND
1 ND ND  ND  ND
_ 4-CHLORODOLUENE 1 ND ND _ ND  ND
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZE 1 ND  ND ND  ND
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE 1 ND ND ND ND .
1,2,4-TRIMETHYBENZENE 1 ND  ND ND - ND
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE 1 ND ND ND  ND
~ 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 1 ND ND ND  ND
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 1 ND ND ND  ND
ISOPROPYLTOULENE 1 ND ND ND  ND
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 1 ND ND ND ND
N-BUTYLBENZENE 1 ND ND ND ND
'1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE 1 ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 1 ND ND ND  ND
NAPHTHALENE 1 ND ND ND ND
HEXACHLORO-1,3-BUTADIENE 1 ND ND  ND ND
1

f_"i"ngRJCHLOROBENzENE ND  ND ND ND




TITUS/THRIFTWAY

" "ALYSES OF SOIL FOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED i
I DROCARBONS BY EPA 8260
SAMPLE-NUMBER TS TS2 50ND-16- 15ND-f6 20ND-8  20ND-16
SAMPLE DATE | - 71407 7124107 2/3-9/08 2/3-9/08  2/3-9/08 2/3-9/08
| SOIL | -
REPORTING :
e LMITS -+ mokg  mokg mokg ' mgkg | mghkg . mghkg
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE t  ND  ND ND ND  ND  ND
CHLOROMETHANE 1 ND : ND  ND ND ND  ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 02  ND ND ND  ND ¢ ND ND
BROMOMETHANE 1 ND ND NP ND  ND ND
CHLOROETHANE 1t ND ND ND . ND ; ND WD
TRICHILOROFLUOROMETHANE 1 ND ND  ND - ND  ND ND
ACETONE 10 ND - ND ND  ND  ND ND
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 10 ND . ND ND ND . ND  ND
1,1 DICHLOROETHENE 1 ND  ND NP ND  ND ND
METHYL-T-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) 1 ND  ND ND ND  ND ©  ND
~ TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 1 ND  ND - ND . ND  ND ND
1,1 DICHLOROETHANE A ND C ND  ND : ND i ND | ND
~ 2-BUTANONE (MEK) 10 ND  ND  ND : ND © ND  RND
* CIS-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE 1 ND ND  ND - ND : ND  ND
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 1 ND - ND  ND ND . ND  ND
CHLOROFORM 1 ND  ND  ND ND ND - ND
 BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 1 ND  ND  ND  ND . ND  ND
1,1,1- TRICHL,OROETHANE 1 NDO ND  ND  ND ND . ND
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE (EDC) 1 ND  ND  ND  ND  ND ND
~ L1-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND  ND  ND  ND ND  ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 1 ND  ND  ND  ND  ND ND
- BENZENE 1 ND ND  ND  ND ND ND
‘TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) 1 ND  ND  ND © ND ND ND
1,2- DICHLOROPROPANE 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
DIBROMOMETHANE 1 ND  ND  ND ND ND  ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 1 ND  ND  ND ND  ND  ND
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) 1 ND ND  ND ND ND ND
- CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND  ND  ND ND ND ND
_ TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND  ND  ND  ND ND T ND
TOULENE 1 ND  ND  ND ND ND ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND  ND . ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,-TRICHLOROETHANE 1 ND ND ND  ND ND  ND
2-HEXANONE 1 ND°  ND ND ND  ND  ND




TITUS/ITHRIFTWAY

"ALYSES OF SOIL FOR. SPECIFIC HALOGENATED

h IDROCARBONS BY EPA 8260

.. SAMPLE-NUMBER

 SAMPLE DATE

13- DICHLOROPROPANE
] DIBROMOCHLOROMETHA\IE
_ TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE)
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE
| CHLOROBENZENE
L1, TETRACHLOROETHANE
ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENES
~ STYRENE
7 BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2- TETRACHLOROETHANE
ISOPROPYLBENZENE
23 TRICHCHLOROPROPANE
BROMOBENZENE
_ N-PROPYLBENZE
* 2-CHLOROTOLUENE
 4-CHLORODOLUENE
1,3,5-TRIMETIHYLBENZE
TERT BUTYLBENZENE
1,2,4- TRIMETHYBENZENE
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE
1,3- DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4- DICHLOROBENZENE
- ISOPROPYI.TOULENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
N-BUTYLBENZENE
| 1,2-DIBROMO-3- -CHLOROPROPANE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLORO-1,3-BUTADIENE
1,2 J-TRICHLOROBENZE\IE

SOl

TS-1

_TS-2 50ND-16 15ND-16

- 20ND-8

20ND-16 |

7124107 7124107 2/3-9/08 2/3-9/08 2/3-9/08 2/3-9/08

L.

REPORTING

LIMITS

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

'ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

mg/kg
ND.

ND

ND

~ND.
ND
ND

ND

- mglkg

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

S oND
- ND

ND

ND

- ND
. ND
~_ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

~ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

~ND

S OND
. ND

ND -

markg

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND -
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND -
ND

mglkg

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND -

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND .
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
'ND
ND
"ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

. ND

ND

mg/kg
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

. ND

mg/kg
ND
ND
ND

o
WD
ND
ND

D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND




TITUS/THRIFTWAY

ANALYSES OF SOIL FOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED
HYDROCARBONS BY EPA 8260 CHLORINATED

ND T
ND

-N5 Lo

SAMPLENUMBER — ~ T EA3T Eop
~ SAMPLE DATE R /< T 7S T v
. SOIL
REPORTING _
. LIMITS “mghkg — mgikg
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE ~ 065" © "ND 7 "ND
CHLOROMETHANE 005 : ND  ND
VINYL CHLORIDE . 001 ND  ND
CHLOROETHANE . 005 = ND _
 TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE © 0.05 = ND
- METHYLENE CHLORIDE . 005 ° ND © ND
1,1 DICHLOROETHENE .05 WD ND_
- TRANS-1,2-DICHLORCETHENE ~ 005 . ND =~ ND
i 1,1 DICHLOROETHANE _ 005 . ND ND |
~ CIS-1.2 DICHLOROETHENE -~ 405~ ND ND
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 005 ! ND ND
_ CHLOROFORM 2005 ¢ ND ND
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE: 005 |~ ND ND
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE | 0.05 ¢ ND ND
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE ~ 005 . ND _
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE ' " 0.05 ND ND 7
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE . 605 = ND ~~ "ND
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) | 003 : ~AD ND
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 005 =~ ND ND
'BROMODICHLOROMETHANE * 0.05 ' ND ND-
| 4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) © 0.05 " "ND . "NB
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE | 005~ "ND ~ ND
| TRANS-13-DICHLOROPROPENE - 005 = ND ~~ ND ~ °
1,12 TRICHLOROETHANE 005  ND " ND
13-DICHLOROPROPANE 005  ND ND
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ~ 0.05 ND ND
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) _  0.02 15 2.1
CHLOROBENZENE _ 005  ND ND
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ~ 005 ~ ND ND
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE  0.05 ND ND
12,3-TRICHCHLOROPROPANE ~ 005  ND ND
2-CHLOROTOLUENE 005  ND ND
4-CHLORODOLUENE ©0.05 ND ND
'1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE ~ 0.05 ND ND
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 005 WD ND
12-DICHLOROBENZENE ' 005  ND ND
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE  0.05 ND ND
12,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE ~ 005  ND ND
HEXACHLORO-1,3-BUTADIENE ~ 005  ND ~ ND
_1,23-TRICHLOROBENZENE | (0.05 ND ND

Rz

L7307

‘mglkg

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

O
ND
0.06

ND.
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND T

0.28
ND
ND
ND
"ND_
ND
=
ND

ND
7.9
ND

ND

ND
‘No
ND
ND
ND
ND
“ND
e
ND
ND

R-18__

La37

‘mg/kg’
ND
ND

AND
ND

ND
ND -
ND
NE
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

"ND
ND
0.85
ND
ND
ND

BR=p

'ND
ND
ND
ND
18

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
o
ND
ND
ND




TITUS/THRIFTWAY

ANALYSES OF WATER FOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED
HYDROCARBONS BY EPA 8260 CHLORINATED

Boke ¥
SAMPLE-NUMBER B-1
SAMPLE DATE 4/29/07
DEPTH : 06" — /-0
WATER
 REPORTING o

, _ LIMITS ugiL -
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 1 ND
~ CHLOROMETHANE 1 ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 0.2 ND
CHLOROETHANE 1 . ND
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 1 ND
'METHYLENE CHLORIDE 10 ND
1,1 DICHLOROETHENE 1 ND
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 1 ND
1,1 DICHLOROETHANE 1 ND
- CIS-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE 1 8.7
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 1 ND
CHLOROFORM 1 30
BROMOGHL.OROMETHANE 1 ND
1,1,1- TRICHLOROETHANE 1 ND
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE 1 ND
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 1 ND

TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) 1 5.6
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 1 ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 1 1.5
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND
1,1,2,-TRICHLOROETHANE 1 ND
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 1 ND
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 1 ND
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) 1 52
CHLOROBENZENE 1 ND
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 1 ND
1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 1 ND
1,2,3-TRICHCHLOROPROPANE 1 ND
2-CHLOROTOLUENE 1 ND
4-CHLORODOLUENE 1 ND
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 1 ND
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 1 ND
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 1 ND
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE 1 ND
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 1 ND
HEXACHLORQO-1,3-BUTADIENE 1 ND

T

1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND




TITUS/THRIFTWAY

ANALYSES OF WATER FOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED
HYDROCARBONS BY EPA 8260 CHLORINATED

SAMPLE-NUMBER PW-1 STREET

- WATER

SAMPLE DATE 711007 712007

WATER
REPORTING

LIMITS  ugll - ug/l
~ DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 1 ND ND
CHLOROMETHANE 1 ND ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 0.2 0.51 ND
 CHLOROETHANE 1 ND ND
 TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 1 ND ND
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 10 ND ND

ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
24 ND
ND . ND
48 20
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
17 ND
ND ND
23 . ND

7 1,1 DICHLOROETHENE 1
- TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 1
1,1 DICHLOROETHANE 1
CI$-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE 1
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 1
CHLOROFORM 1
. BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 1
1,1,1- TRICHLOROETHANE 1
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE 1
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 1
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE . 1
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) 1 4.8
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND  ND
1,1,2,-TRICHLOROETHANE 1 ND 'ND
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 1 ND ND
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 1 ND ND
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) 1 1,700 ND
- CHLOROBENZENE 1 ND ND
1.1,1 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 1 ND ND
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND ND
1 2,3-TRICHCHLOROPROPANE ND ND
2-CHLOROTOLUENE ND ND
4-CHLORODOLUENE ND ND
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND ND
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND ND
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND ND
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE ND ND
2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND ND

~ HEXACHLORO-1,3-BUTADIENE ND ND
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND ND




TITUS/THRIFTWAY

WATER ANALYSES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD NWTPH-Gx AND NWTPH- Dx/Dx EXTENDED

SAMPLE SAMPLE P

NUMBER - DATE  DEXTH GASOLINE DIESEL

_ 7 ug/L ug/L

SPLAS-1.2-W  9/18/08 500 ND ND

DCPLAS-2-W  9/18/08 49" ND  ND
MDL | 100 200

‘WATER HEAVY METALS EPA-7000 SERIES

~ METHOD METHOD
SW846 741 EPA 200.7

SAMPLE P DISSOLVED A

NUMBER DATE ~ DERTH  LEAD - LEAD
' ‘ - ug/l . ug/L.
S PLAS-1-2-W  9/18/08 | S0 o<1 - 1800

' DCPLAS-2-W  9/18/08 . 49 <] 1000

OIL

ug/L
ND
ND
400

MINERAL
OIL

ugf_lf_
ND
ND
400




TITUS/THRIFTWAY

SAMPLE SAMPLE LEAD BY
NUMBER  DATE = GFAA

 OMW-1 4/1/08 <
MW-2  4/1/08 <1
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TITUS/THRIFTWAY

ALYSES OF WATER FOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED

H YDROCARBONS BY EPA 8260

' SAMPLE-NUMBER . GW-7 . Gw-g
SAMPLE DATE 5/8/08 5[8.108 A
WATER
REPORTING
7 . LIMITS ug/l. . ug/L
* DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 1 ND ND
CHLOROMETHANE 1 ND  ND
~ VINYL CHLORIDE o2 ND  ND
BROMOMETHANE 1 ND ND
CHLOROETHANE 1 ND ND
' TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 1 ND ND
| ACETONE 10 ND ND
 METHYLENE CHLORIDE 0 ND  ND
1,1 DICHLOROETHENE 1t ND © WD
METHYL-T-BUTYL ETHER (MIBE) 1 ND  ND
' TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 1 ND ND
‘1,1 DICHLOROETHANE 1 ND © ND
2-BUTANONE (MEK) 10 ND  ND
CIS-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE 1 ND 7.9
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 1 ND  ND
CHLOROFORM 1 - ND - ND
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 1 ND . ND
1,1,1- TRICHLOROETHANE 1 ND  ND
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE (EDC) 1 ND  ND
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 3 ND  ND
BENZENE 1 ND  ND
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) 1 33 2
~ 1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 1 ND - ND
DIBROMOMETHANE 1 ND  ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 1 ND ND
| 4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) 1 ND  ND
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND ND
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND ND
TOULENE 1 ND  ND
* TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND  ND
1,1,2,-TRICHLOROETHANE 1 ND  ND
1

2-HEXANONE ND ND




TITUS/THRIFTWAY

/ XLYSES OF WATER IFOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED

H Y_DROCARBONS BY EPA 8260

.. SAMPLE-NUMBER

SAMPLE DATE

1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE)
~ 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE
) CHLOROBENZENE
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
 BTHYLBENZENE
XYLENES
~ STYRENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TEYRACHLOROETHANE
~ ISOPROPYLBENZENE
1,2,3-TRICHCHLOROPROPANE
 BROMOBENZENE
N-PROPYLBENZE
2-CHLOROTOLUENE
4-CHLORODOLUENE
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZE
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE
1,2,4-TRIMETHYBENZENE
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
ISOPROPYLTOULENE
'1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
N-BUTYLBENZENE
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLORO-1,3-BUTADIENE
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE

WATER

GW-7

5/8/08

REPORTING

LIMITS
1
1
1
0.1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

gl

ND
ND
13,000
ND
ND

~ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND-
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

GW-8 .

5/8/08

ugil

ND
ND
1,300
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND




TITUS/ITHRIFTWAY

3

h Y DROCARBONS BY EPA 8260
_ SAMPLE-NUMBER

'SAMPLE DATE

" DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE
CHLOROMETHANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE

TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE :

ACETONE
~ METHYLENE CHLORIDE
_ 1,1 DICHLOROETHENE
 METHYL-T-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE)
_TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1 DICHLOROETHANE
2-BUTANONE (MEK)
'CIS-1,2 DICHLORQETHENE
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
CHLOROFORM
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
1,1,1- TRICHLOROETHANE
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE (EDC)
1,I-DICHLOROPROPENE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
BENZENE
' TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE)
~ 1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
DIBROMOMETHANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK)
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
“TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
~ TOULENE
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2,-TRICHLOROETHANE
2-HEXANONE

WATER

'REPORTING

LIMITS
1
1
0.2
1
1
1
10
10

L N [ N 4

—
le]

—_\,..)._L-.\_.\._\.._x_a.—\—.k—,}._\_\—\._\._\—_\m.&_\—\

‘ALYSES OF WATER FOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED

 MW-t

MW-2

MW-5

8/28/07 8128/07 1/22/08

ugll
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
D

. NB

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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"MALYSES OF WATER FOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED

.y DROCARBONS BY EPA 8260

SAMPLE-NUMBER

SAMPLE DATE

 13-DICHLOROPROPANE
_ DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE)
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE
| CHLOROBENZENE
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENES
STYRENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
ISOPROPYLBENZENE
.,2,3-TRICHCHLOROPROPANE
BROMOBENZENE
~ N-PROPYLBENZE
 2-CHLOROTOLUENE:
~ 4-CHLORODOLUENE
~ 1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZE
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE
1,2,4-TRIMETHYBENZENE
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE
~ 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
ISOPROPYI.TOULENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
N-BUTYLBENZENE
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLORO-1,3-BUTADIENE
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE

MW-1

8/28/07 8/28/07 1/22/08

WATER

.REPORTING

LIMITS  ugit

.
1
1

0.1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

 ND
ND
13
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

' /ND'

MW-2

ugl

ND
ND

2,900

ND
ND
ND

-

T

AND/

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND -

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

MW-5

ug/L
ND
ND
67
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

MW7

1/22/2008

ugll
ND
ND
6.6
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

~ ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
'ND
ND
ND
ND
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"ALYSES OF WATER FOR SPECIHC HALOGENATED

11 YDROCARBONS BY EPA 8260

_ . SAMPLE-NUMBER S MW MW MW MW wes
* SAMPLE DATE | A/30008 - 1/30/08  1/30/08  1/30/08  4/22/08
WATER
L REPORTING S
LIMITS  ug/.  ugll ug/L ug/l |, ugf/l
' DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 1 ND ND ND ND  ND
~ CHLOROMETHANE 1 ND ND ND  ND . ND
~ VINYL CHLORIDE 02  ND © ND  ND ND - ND
'BROMOMETHANE 1 ND  ND ND ND  ND
CHLOROETHANE 1 ND ND ND  ND . ND
~ IRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 1 ND . ND  ND ND WD
ACETONE 10 ND  ND  ND ND ND
~ METHYLENE CHLORIDE 10 ND ND ND ND  ND
1,1 DICHLOROETHENE o ND ND ND _ ND  ND
| METHYL-T-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) 1 ND . ND  ND ND . ND
~ TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 1 ND© 3 ND ND | 63
_ 1,1 DICHLOROETHANE 1 NB ND . WD ND i ND -
2"BUTANONE (MEK) 10 ND ND ° ND  ND  ND
CIS-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE 1 ND 2000 45  ND |, 2400
~ 2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 1 ND . ND .ND ° ND | ND |
CHLOROFORM 1 ND 25 18  ND = 25
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 1 ND ND ND  ND  ND
1,1,1- TRICHLOROETHANE 1 ND ND ND ND - ND
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE (EDC) 1 ND ND  ND ND ND
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND ND  ND ND ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 1 ND ND 2 15 ND
| BENZENE 1 ND  ND  ND  ND - ND
- TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) 1 ND 520 1.1 ND 780
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 1 ND ND  ND ND ND
DIBROMOMETHANE 1 ND ND ‘ND  ND ND
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 1 ND ND ND  ND ND
4 METHYL-2- PENTA\IONE (MIBK) 1 ND  ND  ND ND ~ ND
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND ND  ND ND  ND
- TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND - ND ND ND ND
TOULENE 1 ND ND ND ND ND
- TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 1 ND  ND ND ND  ND
1,1,2,- TRICHLOROETHANE 1 ND ND  ND ND ND
2-HEXANONE 1 ND ND ND 'ND ND
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. ALYSES OF WATER FOR SPECIFIC HALOGENATED
I YDROCARBONS BY EPA 8260

- SAMPLE-NUMBER . CMWHT MWD MWS MW7 MWeg
SAMPLE DATE - 1/30/08  1/30/08  1/30/08  1/30/08 422008
N WATER
REPORTING - )
_ LIMITS  ug/t ug/l ug/l  ug/t  ug/l
_ 1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 1 . ND  ND  ND ND i ND
_ DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 1 ND - ND  ND  ND | ND 7
~ TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) 1 ND 1400 . 31 15 - 1300
~ 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE 01 ° ND. - ND  ND _ ND - ND |
CHLOROBENZENE o ND ND  ND  ND . ND
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 1 ND  ND . ND ND . ND
'ETHYLBENZENE 1 ND  ND  ND  ND | ND
XYLENES 1 ND  ND ND © ND | ND
STYRENE 1 ND ND  ND ND ND
' BROMOFORM 1 ND ND © ND . ND . ND
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 1 ND ND  ND © ND | ND |
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 1 ND  ND  ND © ND  AD
1,2,3-TRICHCHLOROPROPANE 1 ND  ND ° ND © ND  ND
BROMOBENZENE 1 ND  ND ND ND ° ND
N-PROPYLBENZE 1 ND - ND - ND ND  ND
' 2-CHLOROTOLUENE 1 ND  ND _ ND ND ND
4-CHLORODOLUENE 1 ND ND ND  ND  ND
© 1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZE 1 ND ND - ND  ND : ND
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE 1 ND ND ND . ND ° ND
1,2,4-TRIMETHYBENZENE 1 ND ND - ND ND  ND
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE 1 ~ ND ND  ND ND . ND
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 1 NO . ND ND  ND  ND
* 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 1 ND  ND ND ND ND
ISOPROPYLTOULENE 1 ND  ND  ND ND  ND
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 1 ND ND ND ND ., ND
‘N-BUTYLBENZENE 1 ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE 1 ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 1 ND ND ND ND  ND
NAPHTHALENE 1 ND ND ND ND ND
HEXACHLORO-1,3-BUTADIENE 1 ND ND  ND ND ND
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 1 ND ND ND ND ND






